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Geological and Environmental Consulting Services

September 1, 1999

San Francisco Bay Regional

Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention; Derek Lee

Subject: Report of Recent Excavation and Sampling Activities
Liquid Sugars, Inc., 1266 66™ Street
Emeryville, California
GA Project No. 149-02-02

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Grib1 Associates is pleased to submit this brief letter report on behalf of Liquid Sugars, Inc. (LSI)
documenting recently-completed soil excavation and sampling at the LSI property located at 1266
66" Street in Emeryville, California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). Soil excavation and sampling
activities were conducted in order to investigate the possible presence of a large-diameter well, as
recalled by a long-time LSI employee.

Background

A long-time LSI employee recalled the possible presence of a large-diameter well in the old
Diamond Alkali shop building, previously located in the approximate location of the LSI boiler room
on the north side of the site. He further stated that prior to construction of the LSI boiler room, this
well was filled in with a wide variety of debris, possibly including drummed materials. We also
talked to the contractor who graded the ground surface prior to construction of the boiler room in the
mid-1970s. He remembered a near-surface gravel drain area surrounded by a shallow circular metal
sheath, which he removed during grading activities.

In order to investigate the possible presence of a well or drain area, LSI contracted Gribi Associates
to excavate and sample a series of trenches in the suspect area, immediately north from existing LSI
above ground tanks and beneath the removed LSI boiler room.

Description of Seil Excavation and Sampling Methods

A series of nine trenches were excavated on July 28 and 29, 1999 by Delta Scrap & Salvage under
the direction of Mr. Jim Gribi of Gribi Associates. These trenches were excavated to a total a total
depth of about seven feet below depth, and excavated soil was either moved around inside the
excavated trenches or temporarily stockpiled adjacent to the excavation area. A total of six soil
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samples, T-1W, T-2-M, T-3-W, T-4-S, T-6-M, and T-8-M, were collected during excavation on July
28 and 29, 1999. These samples were collected directly from the backhoe bucket.

Based on the detection of diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbon in soil samples T-1W and T-2M,
two deeper soil samples, T-1.2-W and T-2.2-M, were collected in the vicinity of the two previous
samples. In both locations, a clean hand auger was used to bore down to about eight feet in depth,
and a soil sample was collected directly from the hand auger.

Soil samples were collected directly from the backhoe bucket and hand auger using the following
method: (1) Exposed soil was scraped away; (2) A clean 2-inch by 6-inch brass tube was completely
filled with undisturbed soil, taking care to minimize excess void in the tube; (3) The tube was then
quickly sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end caps, wrapped tightly with tape and labeled; and
(4) The sealed tube was immediately placed in cold storage for transport to the laboratory. All
sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection
by triple rinsing; first with water, then with dilute tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finaily with
distilled water.

All soil samples were analyzed for the following parammeters:

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)

USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor Oil {TPH-D/MO)
USEPA 8260B Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs)

All laboratory analyses were conducted by Acculabs, Inc., a California-certified analytical
laboratory, with one-week turn around on lab resuits.

Results of Investigation

Soils encountered during excavation activities generally consisted of concrete slab and fill material
down to about three feet in depth, followed by grey green to grey brown clayey silts and occasional
gravels down to about six feet in depth, followed by reddish brown silty clays down to about eight
feet in depth. A layer of loose gravel with wood and metal debris, extending from about three feet
to four feet in depth, was encountered on the east side of the excavation, beneath the southeast corner
of the removed LSI boiler room. This gravel material, which exhibited slight to moderate
hydrocarbon odors and staining, was localized in both vertical and lateral extent. Soils immediately
southwest from this gravel layer exhibited some hydrocarbon odors and staining from about three
to seven feet in depth; however, these hydrocarbon-impacted soils did not appear to extend a
significant distance vertically or laterally.

Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory data reports and chain-of-
custody records for soil analyses are contained in Appendix A.
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM SOIL EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES
Liquid Sugars Inc., 1266 66" Street

Soil Samples Collected on July 28-29, 1999

T-1-W 501t 480 180 4.1 <(.0050 0.0089 0.0074 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050*
T-2-M 6.0ft 410 170 4.9! <0.0050 0.015 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 0.0091°
T-3-W 701t <2.0 <10 <10 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 0.1480°
T4-§ 701t <20 <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 0.0090°
T-6-M 701t <20 <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.6050 <0.650 0.010¢
T-8-M 10t <20 <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.650 0.0095°

Soil Samples Collected on August 16, 1999
T-1.2-W Boft 21 11 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.030 0.0396°

T-2.2-M so0ft 27 15 <l.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 0.0072°
% ——
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

' = Acculabs, Inc. laboratory report states “Product is not typical

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil gasoline.”

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline *=No detectable levels of 28 HVOC anaiytes,

B = Benzene *=0.0091 ppm of Methylene Chioride.

T =Toluene * = 0.0080 ppm of Methylene Chioride and 0.14 ppm of 1,2-
E = Ethyl benzene Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA),

X =Xylene ¥ =0.0090 ppm of Methylene Chloride.

MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether = 0.0100 ppm of Methylene Chlorids.

HVQCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds. Includes 28 7= 0.0095 ppm of Methylene Chloride.

individual analytes. *=0.032 ppm of |,2-DCA and 0.0076 ppm of Naphthalene.
<0.0050 = Not detected above the expressed value. * = (.0072 ppm of Naphthalene.

Conclusions

Two of the soil samples, T-1-W and T-2-M, contained low to moderate levels of diesel- and motor
oil-range hydrocarbons. However, deeper soil samples, T-1.2-W and T-2.2-M, contained
significantly lower levels of diesel- and motor oil-range hydrocarbons Both field and laboratory
analytical results indicate that these diesel- and motor oil-impacted soils are localized, possibly
related to a drain in the former Diamond Alkali shop building (as evidenced by gravel and wood
debris on the east side of the excavation).

The only detections of chlorinated solvents in any of the soil samples were 0.14 ppm of 1,2-DCA
in the T-3-W soil sample and 0.032 ppm of 1,2-DCA in the T-1.2-W soil sample. These low levels
of 1,2-DCA do not appear to indicate a significant problem in this area of the site, particularly given
that the grab groundwater sample from the downgradient Geomatrix B-1 boring contained only
0.0018 ppm of 1,2-DCA.
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide this report for your review. Please contact us if there are
questions or if additional information is required.

Very truly yours,

el

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

kAot

Stanton Stubbs
Environmental Scientist

JEG:ct
Enclosure

c Mr. Rory Campbell, Hansen, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy, LLP
Mr. Mike Alo, Liquid Sugars, Inc.

File: C\MyFiles\Reportsilsi-n-exc.rpl wpd
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§T) Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 a« 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396
August 06, 1999

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 54510

Subject : & Soil samples
Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number:  149-02-02

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA pratocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of California (# 2330). if you have any
questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

o sl

Tom Kwoka

Tempe w» Tucson s Flagstaff s Davis/Sacramento a Durango = Golden = Sparks/Reno




‘1_ Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Subject : 6 Soil samples Sampie Log 203886
Project Name : LSI-NORTH August 06, 1999

Project Number:  149-02-02

Case Narrative

Sample Analysis: EPA B260 -

Several of the samples show low level hits for Methylene Chloride., While it does not appear in the method
blank, it is a knawn laboratory contaminant.

A
Tom ka

Tempe s Tucson = Flagstaff a Davis/Sacramento a Durango = Golden » Sparks/Reno- e




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 s 530-757-0920 » Fax 753-8091

August 3, 1999
Sample Log 20396

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 145-02-02)
Sampled : 07,/28/99, 07/29/99
Received : 07/29/99

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed (MRL) =ng/xg value ng/xq
T-1-W (5.07) 08/03/99 (.050) <.050
T-2-M (6.07) 08/03/99 (.050) <.050
T-3-W (7.07) 08/03/99 (.050) <.050
T-4-5 (7.07) 08/03/99 (.050) <.050
T=-6-M (7.07) 08/04 /99 {(.050) <.05Q
T-8-M (7.0') 08/05,/99 {.050) <.050

Approved By:

o

Tom K a
Lab Dirmector

Tempe = Tucson = Flagstaff a Davis/Sacramento = Durango s Golden = Sparks/Reno |




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396=-01
Sanple: T-1-W (5.07)

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 145-02-02)

Sampled : 07/28/99

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2182V
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter _ {MRL) ngsxq Value ngskg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) .0089
Ethylbenzene {.0050) .0074
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) 4,1 *
Surrogate Recovery 102 %

* Product is not typical gascline.
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Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Otive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396=02
Sample: T-2-M (6.07)

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 07/28/99

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2182V
Matrix : Soil

Maasured
Paranmeter _ {MRL) ng/ka Value ng/xqg
Benzene {.0050) <.0080
Toluene (.0050) .015
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) 4.9 *
Surrogate Recovery 103 %
* Product is not typical gasoline.
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‘1 Acculabs iInc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 »« 530-757-0920 » Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396-03
Sample: T-3-W (7.07)

From : LSI~-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 07/28/99

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2182V
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) no/xg Value ng/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 29 %
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“g# Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Otive Drive, Davis CA 95616 »« 530-757-0920 » Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396«04
Sample: T-4-S (7.07)

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 07/29/99

Dilutien : 1:1 Run Log : 2182V
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/xq Value ng/xe
Benzene (.0050) <.0080
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery io00 %
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J1. Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396-05
Sample: T-6-M (7.07)

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 07/29/99

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2182X
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter 7 (MRL) ug/kg vValue wngieg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xvlenes (.0050) <. 0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
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‘1 Acculabs Inc.

P-Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920  Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396-06
Sample: T-8-M (7.07)

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 07/29/99

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2182Y
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter _ (MRL) ng/xg vValue ng/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.005Q
Toluerne (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.00%0
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 89 %
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Acculabs Inc. August 13, 1999
Sample Log 20396

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2182V

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149~-02-02)
Sample(s) Received : 07/29/99

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 103 108 5
Ethylbenzene 100 105 5

No gasoline spike recovery due to high gas in spiked sample.

* RPD = Relative Percent Differencs

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 96
Ethylbenzene 96
Gasoline 105
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.005 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.005 mg/Kg
TPE as Gasoline <1.0 mg/kg




IT. Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396-01

Sample: T-1-W (5.0!)

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 07/28/99

Extracted: 08/05/99 QC Batch : DS9%%0707

Diilution : 1:25 Run Log : 7447D

Matrix : Scil

Measured

Parameter ' (MRL) mg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (25) 480
TPH as Motor 0Qil (50} 180

I 2
=
b Diesel Mot il
ese or
EPA Mod 8015 _P[-
Date: 0B-0&-99 Time: COl:54:02 Stewart olsky

Colume : 0.53mm ID X 15m DB <JBMW Scientific) Seniar CHemist

Tempe a Tucson a Flagstaff « Davis/Sacramento = Durango » Goiden s Sparks/Reno L




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

203%6-Q2
Sample: T-2-M (6.0')

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)
Sampled : 07/28/99

Extracted: 08/05/99 QC Batch : DS950707
Dilution : 1:25 Run Leg : 7447D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter ' (MRL) mg/kg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diegel {25) 4190
TPH as Motor 0il (50) 170

10 wmV

|

Diesel Motor il
EPﬁ Mod 8015 ¥
Date: 08-06-99 Time: 02: 29:29 Stewar #adqlskg
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl <(JAM Scientific) Senior Phemist

Tempe » Tucson w Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramentoc s Durango = Golden » Sparks/Renc i




4T Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Clive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 » Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396-03
Sample: T-3-W (7.0')

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 145-02-02)
Sampled : 07/28/99

Extracted: 08/05/99 QC Batch : DS8990707
Dilution : 1:2 Run Log : 7447D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter ' (MRL) mg/xg Value mg/rg
TPH as Diesgel (2.0} <2.90
TPH as Motor 0il {10) <10

=

[

E
y kﬁ__ e ~— .

EPA Mod 8015 .FFM
N

Date: 08-06-398 Time: 03:02:58 Stewart anzsaq
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m OB1 ¢Jau Sciemtific Senior Chemist

Tempe » Tucson » Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento Durango w Golden « Sparks/Renco .




. «‘1 Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 .« 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396-04
Sample: T-4-8 (7.0')

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)
Sampled : 07/29/99

Extracted: 08/05/99 QC Batch : DS990707
Dilution : 1:2 Run Leg : 7447D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter ‘ {MRL) mg/xg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel (2.0) <2.0
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
E
2
u Ls._ et P -
~ &
Date: 08-06~39 Time: 03:3&:42 Stewart \Pddolsky
Column : O.53mm ID ¥ 15w DB1 <J&k Scientific) Senior CREmist

Tempe = Tucson = Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento = Durango s Golden e Sparks/Renc




7). Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 a Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20395

20396-05
Sample: T-6-M (7.0')

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)
Sampled : 07/29/99

Extracted: 08/05/99 QC Batch : DS9%0707
Dilution : 1:2 Run Log : 74470
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter : (MRL)} wng/kg Value ngrkg
TPH as Diesel (2.0) <2.0
TPH as Motor 0Oil (10) <10

10 U

LL - R

— . r
EPA Mod BO15 ,@‘A

Date: 08-06-99 Time: 05:50:48 Steuart %dolsku
Column : 0.53mm IO X 15m DB1 <JalW Scientific) Senior ClMemist

Tempe = Tucson s Flagstaff s« Davis/Sacramento u Durango = Goiden a Sparks/Reno L
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1) Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20396

20396-06
Sample: T-8-M (7.0')

From : LSI-NORTH (Proj. # 149-02-02)
Sampled : 07/29/99%

Extracted: 08/05/99 QC Batch : DS990707
Dilution : 1:2 Run Log : 7447D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter ' (MRL} mg/kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {2.0) «2.0
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

10 my

1\ e e AAn |
EPA Mod 8015 \W_‘r

Date: 08-06-99 Time: 08:24:25 stevart &mm
Column : 0.93mm ID X 15m DB1 (J84 Scientific) Senior CheEmist

Tempe = Tucson s Filagstaff = Davis/Sacramento » Durango = Golden a Sparks/Reno )




Acculabs Inc. August 6, 1999

QC Report
TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod

QC Batch: DSS90707 Matrix: Soil

Spike and Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel 105 103 2

Laboratory Control Spike

Laboratory Control
Parameter Spike (%Rec)

TPH as Diesel 103

Method Blank

Measured
Parameter MDL (ng/Kg) Value(mg/Kg)
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

!

Tom K a
Lab Director




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 » Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 82608 August 03, 1999

Sample Name . T-1-W (5.0")

Project Name : LSI-NCRTH
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Recsived : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/28/99 Dilution : 11
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number : 20396-01
Measured
Parameter MBL Cane. Units
Dichlorodifluoromethane : 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chioromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Bromornethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chicroethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Trichlorofluorormethane 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1.1-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chloride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kyg
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chioroform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromochloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Benzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 «<0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene 0.0050 0.0086 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochioromethane 0.0050 - <0.0050 mg/Kyg
Tetrachloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyie was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : :

om a
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe = Tucson a Flagstaff a Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Goiden = Sparks!l’-lenoi

e




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 a 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999

Sample Name : T-1-W (5.0")

Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number : 148-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/28/99 Dilution : 111
Date Analyzed : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number : 20396-M
Measurad
Parameter MBL Cone. Units
Ethylbenzene : 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
P-& M-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kyg
O-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
isopropylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2-Chiorotoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Propylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
4-Chiorotcluene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
1,3-Dichlorabenzene 0.0050 «<0.0050 mg/Kg
p-lsopropylitoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Naphthalene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mag/Kg
Dibromofluoromethane 75 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 90 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit  Conc. = Concentration

B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : ‘@
Tom ka
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range. GO

Tempe = Tucson = Flagstatf s« Davis/Sacramento Durango = Golden = Sparks/Reno .




7. Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sampie Log 20356
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999

Sample Name : T-2-M (6.0")
Praject Name : LSI-NORTH

Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/28/99 Dilution - 1
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Soil

Lak Number : 20356-02

Measured

Parameter MBL Cong. Units

Dichlorodiflueromethane : 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chioromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chioride 0.010 <0.010 mag/Kg
Bromomethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chiargethane 0.010 <0.010 mag/Kg
Trichloroftucromethane 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Methyiene Chioride 0.0050 0.0091 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 myg/Kg
Chioroform 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
Bromochloromethane 0.0050 «<0.0050 mg/Ky
1.1,1-Trichioroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichicroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.1-Dichlaropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Benzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mag/Kg
Trichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromadichloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene 0.00650 0.019 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochloromethane 0.0050 - <0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibremoethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Cone. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : T‘@A
om wﬂa

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe = Tucson = Flagstaff s« Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Goiden a Sparks/Reno;




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sampie Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999
Sample Name . T-2-M '(6.0')
Project Name : LSI-NCORTH '
Piject Number : 148-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/28/99 Dilution : 101
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Soil

Lab Number : 20396-02

Measured
Parameter MBL Cong, Units
Ethyibenzene : 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
P-& M-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
O-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Isopropylbenzene 0.0050 <0,0050 mg/Kg
Bromobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2-Chiorotoluene 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Propylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
4-Chlorotoluene 0.0050 =0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
p-Isopropyitoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlgrobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Naphthalene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromoflucromethane 100 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 96 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 % Hecovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank, Approved By : r '%{A.k
om vﬁ a

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe = Tucson = Flagstaff s Davis/Sacramento = Curango = Golden » Sparks/Renoi

s




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20336
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999
Sample Name : T-3-W (7.0)
Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number  : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/28/99 Dilution : 11
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number  : 20398-03
Measured
Parameter MBL Conc. Units
Dichloredifluoromethane : 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chloromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride 0.010 <0.010Q my/Kg
Bromomethane 0.010 <(.010 mg/Kg
Chigroethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Trichioroflusromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chioride 0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0080 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 =0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroform 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromochioromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050 0.14 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloropropens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Benzene (.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichioroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Oibromomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromeadichloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromachloromethane 0.0050 - <0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0050 «<0.0050 mg/Kg
Chiorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : - 'eKHK}a
E = Concentration exceaded calibration range. om M

Tempe » Tucson = Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento = Durango s Golden = Sparks/Reno -




1. Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999

Sample Name : T-3-W (7.0")
Project Name : LSI-NORTH

Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sampie Date : 07/28/99 Dilution : 11
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Sail

Lab Number : 20396-03

Measured

Parameter MBL Conc, Units
Ethylbenzene : 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
P-& M-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
O-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
|sepropylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/ig
Bromohenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2-Chlarotoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Propytbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/kkg
4-Chlorotoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Ky
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <(0.0050 ma/Kg
p-Isopropyitoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Butyibenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Naphthalene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
Hexachiorobutadiene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromoflugromethane 97 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 - 92 % Recovery
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 99 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit  Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

om a

Tempe s Tucson = Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento w Durango = Golden = Sparks/Reno;




1) Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999

Sample Name : T-4-S (7.0%
Project Name : LSI-NCRTH

Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/29/99 Dilution : 11
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Soil

Lab Number : 20396-04

Measured

Parameter MBL Conc. Units

Dichlorodifluoromethane ‘ 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chleromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chioride 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Bromomethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chloroethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichtoroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chioride 0.0050 0.0090 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.1-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene 0.0050 <0,0050 mg/Kg
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromochioromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <Q.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <0.0050 mag/Kg
Benzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
t,2-Dichioropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichioromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichioropropens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichloropropana 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochioromethane 0.0050 - <0.0050 ma/Kg
Tetrachloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chicrobenzene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank, Approved By : T‘%

om a
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe = Tucson = Flagstaff s Davis/Sacramento m Durango s Golden a Sparksmeno__




41, Acculabs inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999
Sample Name : T-4-S (7.0")
Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/29/99 Dilution : 1
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Sail
Lab Number  : 20396-04
Measured
Parameter MRL Canc, Linits
Ethytbenzene : 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
P-& M-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
O-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane 0.0050 «0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 <0Q.0050 mg/Kg
Isopropylbenzene 0.0050 «<0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/kg
2-Chiorotoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Propylbenzene 0.0050 «0.0050 mg/Kg
4-Chierotoluene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzensa 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
p-lsopropyltoluens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene C.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichiorcbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Naphthalene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromoflucromethane 98 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 -80 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration

B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : T@A
om vﬁka

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe » Tucson = FlagstaH = Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Goiden = Sparks!ﬁeno_




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999
Sample Name : T-6-M (7.0")
Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received . 07/29/89
Sample Date : 07/29/99 Dilution : 1
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Soill
Lab Number : 203986-05
Measured
Parameter MRL Cang, Units
Dichlorodifluoromethane : 0.010 <0.,010 mg/Kg
Chloromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chioride 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Bromomethane 0.010 <0.610 mg/Kg
Chloroethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chloride 0.0050 0.010 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromochloromethane 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Ky
Benzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochloromethane 0.0050 - <0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.2-Dibromoethans 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
MRAL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : P

om Ka
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe = Tucson w Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento a Durango = Golden = Sparks/Reno_ﬂ_-




g Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 a Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999

Sample Name : T-6-M (7.0"

Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/29/99 Dilution 1
Date Analyzed  : 08/02/99 Sample Matrix : Sail
Lab Number  : 20396-05
Measured
Parameter MBL Cone. Units
Ethylbenzene ~ 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
P-& M-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
0O-Xylene 0.0050 <{0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Isopropylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2-Chlorotolueneg 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Propylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
4-Chlorotcluene 0.0050 <0.0050 myg/Kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 «<(.0050 mg/Kg
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
p-lsoprapyltoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorebenzene 0.0050 <0.005Q0 mg/Kg
n-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Naphthalene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibramoflucromethane 98 % Recovery
Toluene-ds - 97 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 % Recovery

MBL = Method Reporting Limit Cone. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. : Approved By :

)
Tom Kweka
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe = Tucson a Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Golden « Sparks/Heno;

e




g1, Acculabs Inc.

£\
Davis 1046 Qlive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 203986
EPA 82603 August 03, 1959
Sample Name : T-8-M (7.0
Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/39
Sample Date : 07/29/99 Dilution : 11
Date Analyzed : 08/03/93 Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number  : 20398-06
Measured
Parameter MRL Cong, Units
Dichlorodifluoromethane : 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chloromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Bromomethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chlorcethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Trichloroflucromethane 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chloride 0.0050 0.00985 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
2,2-Dichioropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromochloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Oichloroethane 0.0050 <0.00%0 mg/Kg
1.1-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
Benzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Trchiorosthene 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
Dibromomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
¢is-1,3-Dichlorapropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochloromethane (.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : T, ’@K
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range. em wesa

Tempe a Tucson = Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento = Durangc = Golden = Sparks/Reno;




«TT. Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Qtive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20396
EPA 8260B August 03, 1999
Sample Name : T-8-M (7.0")
Project Name : LSI-NORTH
Project Number  : 149-02-02 Date Received : 07/29/99
Sample Date : 07/29/99 Dilution - 11
Date Analyzed  : 08/03/99 Sample Matrix  : Soil
Lab Number : 20396-06
Measured
Parameter MRL Cong, Units
Ethylbenzene ' 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
P-& M-Xylens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
O-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Isopropyibenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2-Chlorotoluene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
n-Propylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
4-Chiorotoiuene 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Ky
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene _ 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
p-lsopropyitoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichiarcbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Naphthalene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromoflucromethane 95 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 - 94 % Recovery
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 101 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Cone. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : T@JA@T

om a
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe w Tucson w» Flagstaff =« Davis/Sacramentc = Durango = Golden =a Sparks/Reno_




Acculabs Inc. - Davis

EPA 8260B QC Report

Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed:  8/2/99

QC Batch: V8990802 QC Limits Set: ~ 4/12/99

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter mg/Kg % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.050 119 120 0.5 33 113
Benzene 0.050 117 118 1.0 86 128
Trichloroethene 0.050 107 109 1.2 70 106
Toluene 0.050 88 88 0.1 52 129
Chlorobenzene 0.050 105 106 0.6 37 112

Control Chart Limits

Parameter Lower Upper
Dibromofluoromethane 71 138
Toluene-d8 54 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 41 122

=3U))

Tom Kwpka
Laboratory Director

CAEXCELWQCIVS990802.XLS




Acculabs Inc.

[ 13802 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034
[ 1710 E. Evans Bivd. Tucson AZ 85713

[ 14683 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CC 80403
[ 1992 Spice Islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431
[ 11046 Qiive Drive #2 Davis CA 95616

[ 12020 W. Lone Cactus Dr. Phoenix AZ 85027

602-437-0979 Fax 437-0826
520-884-5811 Fax 884-5812
602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695
303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
702-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
530-757-0920 Fax 753-6081

Lab Mumber
20239
Report ;
Due Date: 3 ? ~ C}é’r

Page 1

Client Gribi Assaciates

Address 1350 Hayes Street, Ste C-14 System Name

City, State & Zip Benicia, CA 94510 PWS No, Report to State/EPA ¥ N
Contact Jim Gribi PQE No, DWR No.

Phane T07/748-7743 Project Name LSI-NORTH Collection Paint

Fax 707/748-7763 - |Project Number 149-02-02 Callector's Name

P.0O. Number _ Fax Re_suits m N, of 1

Location {City)

: CODE
DW = drinking water TB = travel biank
WW = waste water 5D = solig
MW = monitoring well 3G = soil

HW = hazardous waste SL = sludge

Compliance
Monitoring

Y

N

URNAROUND TIME REQUESTE

Special

"S/tafnd@ Lab Director
i
RUSH Approvai

B APLE ID/ Spl. No
T~ ) (50°) 7/28/99 S 1 Ix Ix C
T2 m (5 7/28/99 s | 1lx [x |x op
T=3_ (70 ) 7/29/99 S 11X X |x 03
s (7-°7) 7/29/99 s | o1lx |x |x oY
’F‘E.._ ?\ﬂé 7-0“) 7/29/99 S 11X |x |x iy
T-g ~M (107 7/29/99 S 10 [x Ix 06

Received Cold

e k_
Custody Seals Y
Seals Intact Y

No, of Containers

clexcel\forms'chain.xis




4T, Acculabs Inc.

L

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20454
August 28, 1999

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject : 2 Scil Samples
Project Name : L3I-North
Project Number:  149-02-02

Dear Mr, Gribi,
Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protacols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of California (# 2330). if you have ény

questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

/\,

Sincerely,

_EJ"N\ KL

Tom Kwoka

Tempe » Tucson = Flagstaff a Davis/Sacramento = Curango a Golden = Sparks/Reno-




‘1 Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Subject : 2 Soil Samples Sample Log 20454
Project Name : LSI-Nerth August 26, 1999
Project Number: 149-02-02

Case Narrative
Analysis: EPA 8260B

Sample T-2.2-M (8.0} had the Toluene-d8 surrogate recovery exceed contral chart limits.

T%oka

Tempe = Tucson = Flagstaff s Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Golden = Sparks/Reno -




T, Acculabs Inc.

1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20454
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : LSI-North (Proj. # 149-02-02)
Sampled : 08/16/99

Received : 08/17/99

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured
SAMPLE Al'lalyz Ed ( MRL ) [T= g 2 | Value mg/kg
T-1.2-W (8.07) 08/25/99 (.080) <,050
T-2.2-M (8.07) 08/24 /99 (.050) <.050

Approved By:

Tom oka
Lab rector

Tempe s« Tucson » Flagstaff « Davis/Sacramento u Durango = Golden = Sparks/Reno -




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20454

20454-01
Sample: T-1.2-W (8.07)

From : LSI-North (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 08/16/99

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2183M
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ng/xg Value ngskg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluane (.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1l.0
Surrogate Recovery 104 %
. A g 2 88 iy time in seconds
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Tempe = Tucson « Flagstaff = Davis/Sacramento « Durango = Golden s Sparks/Reno -




1) Acculabs Inc.

-

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 « 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20454

20454-02
Sample: T-2.2-M (8.07)

From : LSI-North (Proj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 08/16/99

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2183K
Matrix : Seil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) aq/xq value ag/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.008%0
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1l.0
Surrogate Recovery 103 %
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Tempe w Tucson s Flagstaff a Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Golden n» Sparks/Reno -




Acculabs Inc. August 26, 1999
Sample Log 20454

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2183K

From : LSI-North (Proj. # 149-02~02)
Sample(s) Received : 08/17/99

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 101 100 1
Ethylbenzene 102 102 0
TPH as Gasoline 119 115 4

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 29
Ethylbenzene 103
Gasocline 102
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.005 mg/Xg
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.005 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 mg/kg




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 a 530-757-0920 » Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20454

20454-01

Sample: T-1.2-W (8.0'")

From : LSI-North (Proj. # 145-02-02)

Sampled : 08/16/99

Extracted: 08/19/95 QC Batch : DS990803

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7448D

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter : (MRL) wg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel {1.0) 21
TPH as Moteor 0Qil (10) 11

=>
=
a
Diesel Motor 011
EPA Hod 8015 ‘f:ﬁh
Date: 08-19-99 Time: 14:20:58 squ_ﬁgdojsm
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m D81 ¢JaH Scientific Senior emni st

Tempe » Tucson = Flagstaff a Davis/Sacramento Durango s Golden = Sparks/Reno




.. Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 a 530-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20454

20454-02

Sample: T-2.2-M (8.0')

From : LSI-North (Pxoj. # 149-02-02)

Sampled : 08/16/99

Extracted: 08/19/9% QC Batch : DS99%0803

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7448D

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter ~ (MRL)} mg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) 27
TPH as Motor Qil (10) 15

b >
g
b=
U
Diesel Motor Gil
EPA Mod 8015 ..ﬁA
Date: 08-19-99 Time: 14:54:58 stevant [Podol sky
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl ¢J8M Scientific) Senior emi st

Tempe » Tucson = Flagstaff « Davis/Sacramento = Durango m Golden = Sparks/Reno_




Acculabs Inc. August 19, 1999
QC Report
TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod
QC Batch: DS990803 Matrix: Soil
Spike and Spike Duplicate Results
Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel 111 105 6
Laboratory Control Spike
Laboratory Control
Parameter Spike (%Rec)
TPH as Diesel 105
Method Blank
Measured
Parameter MDL(ng/Xg) Value(mg/Kg)
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1l.0
TPH as Motor 0il {(10) <10

-\

Tom kgoka
Lak Director




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20454
EPA 82608 August 26, 1999

Sample Name : T-1.2-W (8.0)

Project Name : LSI-North
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 08/17/99
Sample Date : 0B/16/99 Dilution : 101
Date Analyzed  : 08/26/99 Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number  : 20454-01
Measured
Parameter MRL Conc. Units
Dichlerodifluoromethans - 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chioromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyt Chloride 0.010 <0.010 ma/Kg
Bromomethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chloroethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Ky
Methylene Chioride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichlorgethane 0.0050 <0.0050 ma/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloraethene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
2,2-Dichioropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromochloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050 0.032 mg/Kg
1.1-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0¢050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kyg
Benzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 «0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichlorosthene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <(.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluena 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.3-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochioromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorgbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : ﬁA

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe s Tucson a Flagstaff s« Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Golden = Sparks!Heno_'




Acculabs Inc.

»¥>-Da vis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20454
EPA 8260B August 26, 1999
Sample Name : T-1.2-W (8.0")
Project Name : LSI-North
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 08/17/99
Sample Date : 08/16/99 Dilution : 111
Date Analyzed  : 08/26/99 : Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number : 20454-01
Measured
Parameter MRBL Caonc, Units
Ethylbenzens : 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
P-& M-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
O-Xylene 0.0050 <(0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
I[sopropylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2-Chlorotoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Propylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
4-Chicrotoluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
tert-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 =0.0050 mg/Kg
sec-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
p-Isopropyltaluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Ky
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
n-Butylbenzene 0.0050 <0,0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorgpropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Naphthalene 0.0050 0.0076 mg/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromofiuaromethane a3 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 96 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration

B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : ,‘%
om Kwoka

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe a Tucson = Filagstaff s Davis/Sacramento = Durango = Golden a Sparks/Reno

- e




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 « Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20454
EPA 8260B August 26, 1999
Sample Name : T-2.2-M (8.0")
Project Name : LSI-North
Project Number : 149-02-02 Date Received : 08/17/99
Sample Date : 08/16/99 Dilution : 11
Date Anaiyzed  : 08/26/99 Sample Matrix : Soil
Lat: Number : 20454-02
Measured
Parameter MBL Cong. Units
Dichlorodiflusromethane 0.010 <0.010 ma/Kg
Chloromethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chioride 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Bromomethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Chloroethane 0.010 <0.010 mg/Kg
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chioride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chioroform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromochloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 my/Ky
1,2-Dichiorcethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichlorepropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Benzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichioropropane 0.0050 =0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibrornomethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/kg
Toluene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1.3-Dichloropropane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromachlgromethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachicroethene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : E% !’Ek

om a
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Tempe a Tucson a Flagstaff a Davis/Sacramento = Durangc = Goiden Sparks/Renc




o7, Acculabs Inc.

=Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 a Fax 753-6091
Sample Log 20454
EPA 82608 August 26, 1999
Sample Name : T-2.2-M (8.0")
Project Name : LSI-North :
Project Number : 148-02-02 Date Received : 08/17/99
Sample Date : 08/16/99 Dilution : 111
Date Analyzed  : 08/26/99 Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number : 20454-02
Measured
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P-& M-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromaoform 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
O-Xylene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Styrene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0050 «<0.0050 mg/Kg
Isopropyibenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromobenzene 0.6050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
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1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0050 <0.0050 mg/Kg
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MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
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E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.
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QC Batch: VS990825 QC Limits Set:  8/18/99

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter mg/Kg % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.050 118 122 3.0 27 125
Benzene 0.050 110 109 1.0 82 127
Trichloroethene 0.050 97 100 3.5 63 111
Toluene 0.050 84 83 1.5 59 129
Chlorobenzene 0.050 97 97 0.2 88 112

Control Chart Limits

Parameter Lower Upper
Dibromofluoromethane 75 122
Toluene-d8 72 120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 51 120

TN
Tom Kwoka
Laboratory Director
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February 11, 2000

San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Stephen Hill

Subject: Report of Groundwater Investigation
Liquid Sugars, Inc., 1266 66™ Street
Emeryville, California
GA Project No. 149-02-03

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Liquid Sugars, Inc. documenting a
recently-completed groundwater investigation for the Liquid Sugars, Inc. property located at 1266
66" Street in Emeryville, California. The groundwater investigation included the drilling,
installation, and sampling of four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) at the site.
The goal of this investigation has been to assess true groundwater conditions relative to halogenated
volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) identified during recent soil boring investigations at the site.

Results of this investigation support the previous conclusion that active HVOC remediation at the
site is not warranted and that remediation via natural attenuation is the only feasible remedial option
for this site. Specific conclusions derived from results of well installation activities include the
following:

] Shallow groundwater flow gradient beneath the site is towards the southwest, consistent with
shallow groundwater flow gradient at nearby sites to the south and southeast. Also,
groundwater appears to be held under confining pressure below about 20 feet in depth.

N Soil laboratory analytical results suggest an offsite northeasterly source for 1,2-DCA
encountered in soil and groundwater in the “warm room” area on the northwest side of the
site. A prior soil sample collected in April 1999 at 12 feet in depth in upgradient boring IB-7
(located on the north side of the “warm room”) contained 0.042 parts per million (ppm) of
1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA). A soil sample collected on December 16, 1999 at 21 feet in
depth in well boring MW-1 (located about 40 feet downgradient from IB-7) contained 0.027
ppm of 1,2-DCA. This supports an offsite source for the 1,2-DCA encountered on the
northwest side of the site, whereby 1,2-DCA migrated both vertically downward and laterally
southwestward from a northeast offsite source. Note also that these 1,2-DCA concentrations
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in soil are extremely low, and, based on our experience, would not warrant significant
regulatory concern.

The groundwater sample from well MW-1 (located in the “warm room” and installed on
December 16, 1999) contained 0.230 ppm of 1,2-DCA. In comparison, groundwater samples
from prior soil borings SB-3 and IB-8 (located in the “warm room” immediately adjacent to
MW-1 and drilled in February 1999 and April 1999, respectively) contained 0.660 ppm and
2.20 ppm of 1,2-DCA, respectively. Since water samples from monitoring wells are
generally viewed as more representative of true groundwater conditions than grab
groundwater samples from Geoprobe-type soil borings, we believe that the lower
concentration of 1,2-DCA encountered in the MW-1 groundwater sample is probably more
representative of true groundwater conditions beneath the site.

The groundwater sample from well MW-3 (located on the southeast side of the site
immediately adjacent to the Union Pacific railroad tracks, and also installed on December
16, 1999) contained 16.0 ppm of tetrachloroethene (PCE). The groundwater sample from
MW-2 (located about 45 feet downgradient from MW-3 and also installed on December 16,
1999) contained only 0.530 ppm of PCE. Thus, low-permeability soils beneath the site
appear to have limited the extent of downgradient migration of PCE and other HVOCs
encountered adjacent to the Union Pacific Railroad tracks.

Groundwater HVOC and biochemical parameter results indicate very slow natural
attenuation of HVOCs identified at the site. For PCE, the most common natural
bioattenuation process, reductive dechlorination, occurs most rapidly when groundwater
dissolved oxygen concentrations are below 0.5 mg/L, oxygen-reduction potential levels are
below 50 millivolts (mV), and dissolved iron concentrations are above 1 mg/L. However,
these optimum biochemical parameter levels were not encountered in groundwater samples
from MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, located within PCE plume areas. In addition, if natural
bioattenuation were occurring rapidly, we would expect to see more segregation of the
HVOC plume, with elevated levels of “parent” compound PCE in well MW-3, located closer
to the HVOC release source, and relatively high concentrations of possible “daughter”
compounds (trichloroethene, dichloroethene, and vinyl chloride) in downgradient wells MW-
2 and MW-4. However, the ratio of “daughter” to “parent” compounds is fairly similar in
all wells, with higher concentrations of PCE relative to TCE, DCE, or VC in all four wells.
Note also that tight soils beneath the site, which have bound up HVOC constituents, seem
to have hampered other nonbiological natural attenuation processes, such as advection and
dilution.

Given the apparent slow rate of natural biodegradation of HVOCs at the site, we would not
expect significant changes in HVOCs concentrations within a reasonable time of
measurement (significant decreases in HVOC concentrations might only be measurable over
decades, and not years). Also, because we don’t see rapid bioattenuation from PCE to TCE,
DCE, and VC, we would not expect to see significant increases in concentrations of the more
toxic vinyl chloride over the course of time.
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Based on results of this and previous investigations at the site, we believe that regulatory closure of
this site is warranted, given: (1) The possible offsite sources for much of the HVOCs identified on
the site; (2) The apparent immobility and persistence of these HVOCs; (3) The lack of significant
groundwater aquifers and groundwater beneficial uses in the site vicinity; and (4) The lack of
significant risk posed by residual HVOCs identified beneath the site. Qverall, we believe that the
HVOCs identified at this site should be viewed as a relatively small environmental concern,
especially when compared to large HVOC sites, such as Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
in Livermore or several sites in the Silicon Valley, where true beneficial use groundwater aquifers
have been impacted and HVOC plumes extend thousands of feet in length.

In accordance with the approved Remediation/Risk Management Plan, we will conduct additional
groundwater monitoring in late March 2000 to provide additional assessment of groundwater
conditions beneath the site.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please call if you have
questions or require additional information.

QE é Ln 40

James E. Gribi Stanton Stubbs
Registered Geologist Environmental Scientist
California No. 5843

JEG/ct

Enclosure

c Mr. Rory Campbell,
Mr. Ron Mooney, Liquid Sugars, Inc.
Mr. Ygnacio Dyart, City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents a recently-completed groundwater investigation conducted by Gribi
Associates for the Liquid Sugars, Inc. property located at 1266 66™ Street in Emeryville, California
(see Figure 1, Figure 2, and Figure 3). The groundwater investigation included the drilling,
installation, and sampling of four groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-4, at the site.
The goal of this investigation has been to assess true groundwater conditions relative to halogenated
volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) recently identified during previous soil boring investigations
at the site.

1.1  General Site Background

Liquid Sugars, Inc., the current owner of the subject parcel, has operated a food-grade vegetable oil
and liquid sugar facility on the site since the 1970s. On behalf of a potential purchaser of the site,
Geomatrix conducted grab groundwater sampling in February 1999 from seven borings (SB-1
through SB-3, and B-1 through B-4) on the subject property. Laboratory analytical results from these
borings indicated the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbons (HVOQCs) in groundwater beneath the
site. Specific HVOCs detected at various locations and concentrations included tetrachloroethene
(PCE), trichloroethene (TCE) 1,2-dichloroethene (1,2-DCE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and
vinyl chloride (VC). Elevated levels of PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2-DCE were encountered in a grab
groundwater sample collected from boring B-4, located near the east edge of the project site. In
addition, an elevated level of 1,2-DCA was encountered in a groundwater sample collected from SB-
3, located on the northwest side of the site.

In April 1999, Gribi Associates conducted a soil and groundwater investigation and a Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) assessment for the project site (Report of Soil and Groundwater
Investigation and Risk-Based Corrective Action Assessment, Gribi Associates, June 15, 1999). The
soil and groundwater investigation included the drilling and sampling of 13 soil borings at the site
using direct-push coring equipment. The RBCA assessment involved modeling site-specific
environmental and human health exposure risks posed by residual contaminants identified at the site
for both inside and outside areas of the site.

Both field and laboratory analytical results from this soil boring investigation seemed to indicate
small releases from both onsite and offsite sources which, due to low-permeability soils beneath the
site, have resulted in small, concentrated plumes that have not migrated significant distances. Three
apparently isolated release areas were identified on the project site; (1) An area along the upgradient
east property line adjacent to the Union Pacific Railroad tracks, which contained up to 2.5 milligrams
per liter (mg/L) of PCE in a grab groundwater sample; (2) An area beneath the “tile room” portion
of the project site building, which contained up to 0.620 mg/L of PCE in a grab groundwater sample;
and (3) An area on the west side of the “warm room” portion of the project site building, which
contained up to 2.20 mg/L of 1,2-DCA in a grab groundwater sample. Low to moderate levels of
possible PCE breakdown products (TCE, t-1,2-DCE, ¢-1,2-DCE, and VC) were encountered in soil
ani grab groundwater samples from the first two areas, 1nd1cat1ng that natural attenuation is
~occurring at the site,

~ Based on calculated risk estimates, it appears that there is no significant risk of exposure from any
i2=nt*ied HVOC constituents present at the project site. The risk values associated with the outdoor
iz exposure and soil exposure pathways are below target risk levels. The total pathway cumulative
carcinogenic risk values associated with indoor vapor exposure for the outside and inside project site
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areas are 4.9 x 10” and 2.0 x 10, respectively. These cumulative risk values are below the
cumulative risk target level of 1.0 x 10*. The only calculated risk values which exceed target risk
levels are the individual carcinogenic risk values associated with possible indoor air exposure to
vinyl chloride. These individual risk values for indoor vinyl chloride vapor exposure in the outside
and inside project site areas are 3.8 x 107 and 1.8 x 10°%, respectively. We believe that since these
risk values are only slightly above the target risk of 1 x 107, they do not represent a significant risk.

Based on the lack of significant risk associated with residual HVQCs at the site and the lack of
evidence of historical HVOC use at the site, Gribi Associates requested that regulatory closure be
granted for this site. However, in a letter dated August 11, 1999, the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) denied regulatory closure and requested that a
Remediation/Risk Management Plan be prepared for the site.

Gribi Associates submitted the Remediation/Risk Management Plan on October 28, 1999. Key
elements of the Remediation/Risk Management Plan included the following:

u The project site is located in an area of little or no usable shallow groundwater resources.

" As with most of the East Bay area, the project site is underlain predominantly by clays and
silty clays, with occasional thin, discontinuous sand and gravel layers.

B Gribi Associates has uncovered no evidence of historic HVOC use at the site. Liquid Sugars,
Inc. the current owner of the project site, has operated a food-grade liquid sugar/vegetable
oil facility on the site since the 1970s. (LSIis in the initial stages of re-locating their facility,
and has put the project site up for sale.} Prior to LSI ownership, the project site was owned
by Diamond Alkali and was used for the manufacturing of sodium silicates since at least
1939. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps identify project site land use in 1903 and 1911 as
residential.

L In preparing the Remediation/Risk Management Plan, Gribi Associates established risk-
based cleanup goals for the site and evaluated three remedial options for the site. These three
remedial options included: (1) Natural attenuation; (2) Insitu groundwater treatment; and (3)
Groundwater extraction and treatment.

u After considering the relative costs of each option, the apparent lack of migration of HVOCs
at the site, the low nisk associated with residual HVOCs at the site, and the lack of
groundwater beneficial uses in the area, it is apparent that active remediation of HVOCs at
the site is not warranted and that the natural attenuation option is the most feasible remedial
option for this site.

Based on these results, the Remediation/Risk Management Plan included a workplan to install four
groundwater monitoring wells at the site. The monitoring workplan proposed to conduct quarterly
groundwater monitoring for one year, whereupon closure/remedial options will be re-evaluated for
the site. During the initial monitoring, groundwater samples from the four wells will be additionally
analyzed for biochemical parameters to help in evaluating the effectiveness of natural attenuation
at the site. Verbal approval to implement this workplan was granted by Mr. Stephen Hill of the
RWQCB on November 23, 1999.
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1.2  Scope of Work

Gribi Associates was contracted by Liquid Sugars, Inc. to conduct the following scope of work:

u Task 1 Conduct prefield activities.

u Task 2 Conduct well installation and sampling activities.
u Task 3 Conduct laboratory analyses.

n Task 4 Prepare report of findings.

These tasks were conducted in accordance with the approved the workplan and with applicable
investigative methods and guidelines.

1.3 Limitations

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocol. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on information obtained from:

1. Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
2. Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
3. Review of available hydrogeologic data.

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

The four wells, MW-1 through MW-4, were installed on Thursday and Friday, December 16 and 17,
1999. Mean sea level elevations were surveyed and the four wells were purged and sampled on
Wednesday, December 22, 1999.

2.1 Prefield Activities

Prior to initiating drilling activities, a well installation permit was obtained from Alameda
Department of Public Works. A copy of this permit is contained in Appendix A. In addition,
proposed well locations were marked with white paint, and Underground Services Alert (USA) was
notified at least 48 hours prior to drilling. Also, Foresite, a private underground utility locator,
cleared proposed well locations. Prior to initiating drilling activities, a Site Safety Plan was
prepared, and a tailgate safety meeting was conducted with all site workers.

2.2 Location of Soil Borings

Locations for the four wells, MW-1 through MW-4, are shown on Figure 3. In order to assess true
groundwater conditions in known HVOC-impacted areas, well MW-1 was placed in the area of
elevated 1,2-DCA in the southwest corner of the LSI “warm room”, and another well, MW-3, was
sited in the area of elevated PCE near the railspur on the east side of the site. A third well, MW-2,
was sited west-southwest in an expected downgradient direction from this PCE-impacted area. The
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fourth well, MW-4, was sited west-southwest in an expected downgradient direction from the PCE-
impacted area in the LSI “tile room”.

2.3 Drilling and Sampling of Seil Borings

The four well borings were drilled by Gregg Drilling, a State-licensed drilling contractor, using
hollow stem auger equipment. MW-1 and MW-4 well borings were drilled to about 35 feet in depth.
MW-2 well boring was drilled to about 30 feet in depth, and MW-3 well boring was drilled to about
25 feet in depth. Soils from each well boring were logged by a qualified Gribi Associates scientist
using sight, smell, and photoionization detector (PID). Boring logs for the four well borings are
included in Appendix B. Soil cuttings from the four well borings were placed in sealed DOT-
approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory results.

Soil samples were collected from the four well borings at approximately five-foot intervals starting
at approximately five feet below surface grade. Undisturbed soils were sampled in advance of the
auger as follows: (1) A two-inch inside diameter California-style split spoon sampler was driven into
undisturbed soil ahead of the drill bit; (2) The sampler was raised quickly to the surface and the brass
liners exposed; (3) The brass liner containing the most undisturbed soil was quickly sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic end caps, labeled, and wrapped tightly with tape; and (4) The sealed soil
sample was immediately placed in a cooler with crushed ice for transport to the analytical laboratory
under formal chain-of-custody. All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated
between each sample collection by triple rinsing first with water, then with dilute tri-sodium
phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water. All downhole drilling equipment, including
auger and drill bit, were steam cleaned before and after drilling the well boring.

24  Installation of Monitoring Wells
The four groundwater monitoring wells were constructed using two-inch diameter Schedule 40

threaded PVC casing. Well specifications, which varied based on site conditions, are shown in Table
1.

TABLE 1
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Liquid Sugars, Inc., 1266 66“ Street Site

Well Depth! 35.0 30.0 25.0 35.0

Blank PVC Riser 0-15.2 0-10.0 0-9.9 0-15.3

PVC Screen? 15.235.0 10.0-30.0 99250 15.3-35.0

Grout Seal 0.5-11.0 . 0.5-6.0 0.5-6.0 0.5-11.0
Bentonite Seal 11.0-13.0 6.0-8.0 6.0-8.0 11.0-13.0

Filter Pack* 13,0350 80300 $.0-25.0 130350 |

1 = All measurements are in feet below top of casing,
2 =0.020-inch slot size.

3 = Portland cement

4 = Lonestar No. 3 Silica Sand
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The top of each well was enclosed in a traffic-rated locking box set in concrete, with inside wells
MW-1 and MW-4 set at inside building floor grade, and outside wells MW-2 and MW-3 set slightly
above grade.

2.5 Well Development and Sampling

Afier allowing the cement seal to cure for at least 48 hours, each monitoring well was developed and
sampled using a 12-volt purge pump. Well development consisted of purging each well of at least
three well volumes before sampling. During well development, ground water was monitored
periodically for presence of free-floating product and odor, pH, specific conductance, temperature
and visible clarity. Groundwater sampling data sheets for the four wells are contained in Appendix
C. After these parameters have stabilized, groundwater was sampled directly from the pump outlet
in the following manner: (1) Laboratory-supplied containers were completely filled directly from
the pump outlet with a minimum of agitation; (2) After making sure that no air bubbles were present,
each container was tightly sealed with a teflon-lined septum; and (3) Each container was labeled and
placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. All
purged groundwater was stored on site in a sealed DOT-approved 55-gallon drum pending
groundwater analytical results. All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated
between each sample collection by triple rinsing as described above.

After purging, dissolved oxygen and oxygen-reduction potential (ORP) were measured for each well
using field instruments.

2.6 Determination of Groundwater Flow Gradient

Following well installation, wellhead mean sea level elevations for the four wells were surveyed by
Mr. Ahmad Moghaddas, a State-licensed land surveyor. A copy of the surveyor’s report is included
in Appendix D. In addition, groundwater depths in the four wells were measured to the nearest 0.01
foot using an electronic probe. These data were then used to calculate groundwater flow direction
and gradient.

2.7  Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Groundwater Samples

A total of eight soil samples and four groundwater samples were analyzed for the following
parameters:

USEPA 8260 Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs)

In addition, groundwater samples from each of the four wells were analyzed for the following
parameters to evaluate the effectiveness of natural attenuation at the site.

USEPA 310.1 Alkalinity

USEPA 6010 Dissolved Iron

USEPA 405.1 Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD)
USEPA 410.1 Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

RSK-175 (ASTM 3810) Methane, Ethane, Ethene

All analyses were conducted by Acculabs, Inc., a California-certified analytical laboratory, with two-
week turn around on lab results.
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3.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
3.1 General Subsurface Conditions

Native soils encountered in the four well borings were generally similar, consisting primarily of
brown to olive grey gravelly silts and clays, with occasional thin gravel and sand units encountered
in MW-2 and MW-4 well borings. In the MW-2 well boring, a brown silty sand was encountered
from about 25 feet to 27 feet in depth. In the MW-4 well boring, brown gravelly sand was
encountered from about 20 feet to 23 feet in depth, and reddish brown silty, gravelly sand was
encountered from about 30 feet to 32 feet in depth. Overall, the gravelly and sandy silts and clays
encountered beneath the site appeared to possess low permeabilities.

Soils encountered in the four well borings exhibited no visual or olfactory evidence of HVQC
impacts. The only significant PID reading was recorded in shallow fill sands in well boring MW-2,
This well is located in the unpaved *“foot print” of a former sugar/vegetable oil product above ground
storage tank (AST), and these shallow soils were wet and exhibited a strong organic “vegetable oil”
type odor.

3.2  Hydrologic Conditions

During drilling, water-saturated soils were encountered in inside well borings MW-1 and MW-4 at
depths of about 26 feet and 23 feet below surface grade, respectively, and in outside well borings
MW-2 and MW-3 at depths of about 22 feet and 16 feet below surface grade, respectively. After
well completion, groundwater depths were measured in the four wells at depths ranging from 6.01
feet in MW-3 to 8.35 feet in MW-1. Groundwater flow gradient, which is shown on Figure 4, is
approximately 0.012 foot/foot to the southwest.

3.3 Results of Laboratory Analyses

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and on Figure 5. Groundwater analytical results
are summarized in Table 3 and Table 4, and on Figure 4. Laboratory data reports and chain-of-
custody records for soil and groundwater analyses are contained in Appendix E.

Table 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
iquid Sugars North Parcel, 1266 66™ St

MW-1.2 11.0 & <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-1.4 2101 <0.0050 <{.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 0.027 <0.0050
MW-2.1 6.0 1t 0.026 0.0064 0.83 0.051 0.15 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-2.2 11.0 f <0.0050 <0.00050 0.013 <0.0030 D.16 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-3.1 6.0 ft 0.091 0.011 1.9 0.63 1;3 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-3.2 110t <0.0050 <0.0050 0.16 0.025 0.72 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4.3 16.0ft <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0950 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <i0.0050
MW-4.5 2601 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0(.0050
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ppm = Parts per million (milligrams per kilogram)
VC = Vinyl Chloride

t-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

¢-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

TCE = Trichloroethene

PCE = Tetrachlorocthene

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

Other = Sum of concentrations of 22 remaining HYOC compounds
{see footnotes for specific compounds and concentrations),
<0.0050 = Not detected above the value expressed in parentheses.

Table 3
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER HVOC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Liquid Sugars North Parcel, 1266 66™ Street

o

: % : e < 3
MW 28TR <0.00050  <0.00050 0.0040 0.0032 0.720 0.230 0.0071"

<30.18>

MW-2 2263 ft 0.0094 0.00078 0.064 0.029 0.530 <0.00050 0.0018"
<20.48>

MW-3 23.03 ft 0.014 0.030 1.2 0.300 16.0 <(.00050 0.00846*
<29.04>

MW-4 2165 ft 0.013 0.0024 0.110 0.059 0.300 0.027 0.0014
<30.00>

ppm = Parts per million (milligrams per liter) <30.18> = Top of casing mean sea level elevation for well

GW Elevation = Groundwater mean sea level elevation. <{).0050 = Not detected above the value expressed in parentheses.
VC = Vinyl Chloride 1 = Sum of 0.0060 ppm of Chloroform and 0.0011 ppm of 1,2-
-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Dichloropropane.

¢-1,2-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethens 2=0.0018 ppm of 1,1-Dichlorcethene.

TCE = Trichloroethene 3 = Sum of 0.0075 ppm of 1,1-Dichloroethene and ,.00096 ppm of
PCE = Tetrachloroethene 1,1,2-Trichloroethane.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane 4 =0.0014 ppm of 1,1-Dichloroethene.

Other = Sum of concentrations of 22 remaining HYOC compounds

{see footnotes for specific compounds and concentrations).

Table 4

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER BIOCHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Liquid Sugars North Parcel, 1266 66" Street

MW-1 240 <0.050 <20 50
MW-2 210 <0050 <4.0 71
MW-3 270 <0.050 <4.0 <50
MW-4 470 <0.050 <4.0 50

5

<0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.35 195
0.014 <0.010 <0.010 2402 1
0.010 <0,010 <0.010 225 217
0.13 <0.010 <0010 218 162

ppm = Parts per million {milligrams per liter)
ALK = Alkalinity, in milligrams per liter {(mg/L, or ppm}) as calcium
carbonate {CaCO3),

COD = Chemical Oxygen Demand
DO = Dissalved Oxygen, field measurement
QORP = Oxygen Reduction Potential, field measurement, in millivelts

Fe* = Dissolved [ron {(mV)
BOD = Biological Oxygen Demand
GRIBI Associates Page 7 REPORT OF GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION




40 CONCLUSIONS

Results of this investigation support the previous conclusion that active HVOC remediation at the
site is not warranted and that remediation via natural attenuation is the only feasible remedial option
for this site. Specific conclusions derived from results of well installation activities include the
following:

u Shallow groundwater flow gradient beneath the site is towards the southwest, consistent with
shallow groundwater flow gradient at nearby sites to the south and southeast. Also,
groundwater appears to be held under confining pressure below about 20 feet in depth.

= Soil laboratory analytical results suggest an offsite northeasterly source for 1,2-DCA
encountered in soil and groundwater in the “warm room” area on the northwest side of the
site. A prior soil sample collected in April 1999 at 12 feet in depth in upgradient boring IB-7
{located on the north side of the “warm room™) contained 0.042 parts per million (ppm) of
1,2-DCA. A soil sample collected on December 16, 1999 at 21 feet in depth in well boring
MW-1 (located about 40 feet downgradient from IB-7) contained 0.027 ppm of 1,2-DCA.
This supports an offsite source for the 1,2-DCA encountered on the northwest side of the
site, whereby 1,2-DCA migrated both vertically downward and laterally southwestward from
anortheast offsite source. Note also that these 1,2-DCA concentrations in soil are extremely
low, and, based on our experience, would not warrant significant regulatory concern.

u The groundwater sample from well MW-1 (located in the “warm room™ and installed on
December 16, 1999) contained 0.230 ppm of 1,2-DCA. Incomparison, groundwater samples
from prior soil borings SB-3 and IB-8 (located in the “warm room” immediately adjacent to
MW-1 and drilled in February 1999 and April 1999, respectively) contained 0.660 ppm and
2.20 ppm of 1,2-DCA, respectively. Since water samples from monitoring wells are
generally viewed as more representative of true groundwater conditions than grab
groundwater samples from Geoprobe-type soil borings, we believe that the lower
concentration of 1,2-DCA encountered in the MW-1 groundwater sample is probably more
representative of true groundwater conditions beneath the site.

u The groundwater sample from well MW-3 (located on the southeast side of the site
immediately adjacent to the Union Pacific railroad tracks, and aiso installed on December
16, 1999) contained 16.0 ppm of PCE. The groundwater sample from MW-2 (located about
45 feet downgradient from MW-3 and also installed on December 16, 1999) contained only
0.530 ppm of PCE. Thus, low-permeability soils beneath the site appear to have limited the
extent of downgradient migration of PCE and other HVOCs encountered adjacent to the
Union Pacific Railroad tracks.

u Groundwater HVOC and biochemical parameter results indicate very slow natural
attenuation of HVOCs identified at the site. For PCE, the most common natural
bioattenuation process, reductive dechlorination, occurs most rapidly when groundwater
dissolved oxygen concentrations are below 0.5 mg/L, oxygen-reduction potential levels are
below 50 millivolts (mV), and dissolved iron concentrations are above 1 mg/L. However,
these optimum biochemical parameter levels were not encountered in groundwater samples
from MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, located within PCE plume areas. In addition, if natural
bioattenuation were occurring rapidly, we would expect to see more segregation of the
HVOC plume, with elevated levels of “parent” compound PCE in well MW-3, located closer

GRIBI Associates Page 8 REPORT OF GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION




to the HVOC release source, and relatively high concentrations of possible “daughter”
compounds (trichloroethene, dichloroethene, and vinyl chloride) in downgradient wells MW-
2 and MW-4. However, the ratio of “daughter” to “parent” compounds is fairly similar in
all wells, with higher concentrations of PCE relative to TCE, DCE, or VC in all four wells.
Note also that tight soils beneath the site, which have bound up HVOC constituents, seem
to have hampered other nonbiological natural attenuation processes, such as advection and
dilution.

= Given the apparent slow rate of natural biodegradation of HVOCs at the site, we would not
expect significant changes in HVOCs concentrations within a reasonable time of
measurement (significant decreases in HVOC concentrations might only be measurable over
decades, and not years). Also, because we don’t see rapid bioattenuation from PCE to TCE,
DCE, and VC, we would not expect to see significant increases in concentrations of the more
toxic vinyl chloride over the course of time.

Based on resuits of this and previous investigations at the site, we believe that regulatory closure of
this site is warranted, given: (1) The possible offsite sources for much of the HVOCs identified on
the site; (2) The apparent immobility and persistence of these HVOCs; (3) The lack of significant
groundwater aquifers and groundwater beneficial uses in the site vicinity; and (4) The lack of
significant risk posed by residual HVOCs identified beneath the site. Overall, we believe that the
HVOCs identified at this site should be viewed as a relatively small environmental concern,
especially when compared to large HVOC sites, such as Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
in Livermore or several sites in the Silicon Valley, where true beneficial use groundwater aquifers
have been impacted and HVOC plumes extend thousands of feet in length.

In accordance with the approved Remediation/Risk Management Plan, we will conduct additional
groundwater monitoring in late March 2000 to provide additional assessment of groundwater
conditions beneath the site.
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BORING NUMBER :  MW-1 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 2
BORING LOCATION: GRIB] Associates — ORIUNGCONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

WEST WALL OF WARM ROCM DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6 INCHES

COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

PROJECT NAME: LSI-NORTH

START DATE:  12/16/99 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 35 FEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 124-02-03 COMPLETION DATE: 12/16/98 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 25.0 FEET
=
y g
g g E3
B [SAMPLE Joappie | & | water Lever |USCS LOG OF MATERIAL =
= NO g =
a ey - DEPTH = & ﬁ %
fal PID READING o
=
Al lh A
0 - 1.0 Ft. Concrete and base rock.
5 -
D
18-1.1
1.0 - 14.0 Ft Qlive green to reddish brown sandy SILT, slightty gravelly, soft ta firm,
moist, no hydrecarbon odor. c
A
10
| B2
15w
| Baa
20 =
14.0 - 29.0 Ft. Brown to olive green gravelly sandy SILT, moist to wet, soft to firm,
1B-1.4 na hydrocarbon odors or staining.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
25=
| Bas




BORING NUMBER :  MW-1 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 2 OF 2
BORING LOCATION: G Rl Bl ASSOCi ates DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

WEST WALL OF WARM ROOM DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6 INCHES

COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
PROJECT NAME: LSI-NORTH

START DATE: 12/16/9% BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 35 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 124-02-03 COMPLETION DATE: 12/16/99 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 25.0 FEET
S
w -
2 2 = g
=
A |SAVPLE Fsampie | | watEr tevel USCS LOG OF MATERIAL g
=i | NO | oerm | E & o=
Qi = [
i PID READING 23
R M- 4
.14 | 21.0F7 IR 14 F22222] 4.0 - 29.0 Ft Brown to olive green gravelly sandy SILT, moist o wet, soft to firm,
no hydrocarbon odors ar staining.
25—
| D
B-1.5 | 26077 IR
c
A
30
- e v
1818 31.0FT 1.9 :.Sc"- 29.0 - 35.0 Ft. Dark gray gravelly SAND, wet, Ioose to firm,
! ne hydracarbon odors or staining.
| i
35 " ENDOFBORNG vl I
=
40 -
B8
45— WELL SPECIFICATIONS
— A - WELL SCREEN DEPTH:  15.8' CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC
B - WELL SCREEN LENGTH; 20.0¢ CASING SIZE: 27 i
] C - DEPTH TQ TOP QF SAND; 13.0° SLOT SIZE: 0.02"
D - DEPTH BENTONITE SEAL; 11.0'




BORING NUMBER :  MW-2 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 2

: DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING
sorm Location: e ankvaro 2 (G RIBI Associates

DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER
FROM SIDEWALK AND 28’ EAST SIDE OF TANK YARD
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6 INCHES

COMPLETION METHOD: GRQUTED
PROJECT NAME: LSI-NCRTH

START DATE: 12/18/89 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 30.0 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 124-02-03 COMPLETION DATE: 12/16/99 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 25.0 FEET
5
L -
g 2 25
= =
A [SAMPLE fsampre | & | warerteveL | USCS LOG OF MATERIAL s
i | No Yoem | B & 52
s - Ed —_
a FID READING =
=
FAN Y Y
' 330 1 0 - 4.0 Ft Black sandy SILT, soft, wet, no hydrocarbon odor.
5 = p
| = i
1821 | 6OFT 0
505 W
c
A
10—
— 4.0 - 19.0 Ft Olive green to brown sandy SILT, slighty gravelly, dense,
1B-2.2 11.0FT - 0 maoist, no hydrocarbon odor.
15
1823 | 1sorr N 1.4
20—
ig24 | 20.0rr NI 14 :
- 5:;-:-:--5\5 19.0 - 30.0 Ft Brown to dark green gravelly sandy SILT, moist to wet, soft to firm,
- ﬂr‘,’,"i j no hydracarban odors or staining.
25=
_ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
1B-2.5




BORING NUMBER:  MW-2 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 2 0F 2
BORING LOCATION: INSIDE TANK YARD 12° G Rl Bl ASS o Ci ates DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

FROM SIDEWALK AND 26' EAST SIiDE OF TANK YARD DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6 INCHES

COMPLETION METHCD: GROUTED
PROJECT NAME: LSI-NORTH

START DATE: 12/16/99 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 30.0 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 124-02-03 COMPLETION DATE: 12/16/99 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 25.0 FEET
=
y g
3 g g3
25 |PVRE fsavme | & | warer Level |B5C9 LOG OF MATERIAL GE
g4 1 NO foep | £ & q=
= PID READING il
L
=
FYEAT W Y
1B-2.4 210FT - 14
, 19.0 - 30.0 Ft. Brown to dark green gravelly sandy SILT, moist o wet, soft to firm,
05 = g 23.0 no hydrocarbon odors or staining.
. D
IB-2.5 260FT - 0
C
- . . A .
30 £ND OF BORING
35
4() =
45= WELL SPECIFICATIONS
— A-WELL SCREEN DEPTH:  9.08' CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC
B - WELL SCREEN LENGTH: 200’ CASING SIZE: 2~
C -DEPTH TO TOP OF SAND: 8.0’ SLOT SIZE: 0.02"
D - DEPTH BENTONITE SEAL: 6.0°




LOG OF WELL BORING

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING
DRILLING METHOD: HAND AUGER

BORING NUMBER: MW-3

L3
BORING LOCATION: 20" EAST OF TANK YARD G Rl BI ASSOClateS
24' NORTH OF SIDEWALK
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: & INCHES

COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
PRQJECT NAME: LSI-NORTH

START DATE: 12/17/990 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 25.0 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 124-02-03 COMPLETION DATE: 12/17/99 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 15.0 FEET
2z
W Q
g g gs
>
£ | Lowpe | & | wamr teve |UsCs LOG OF MATERIAL S
=3 I No | ooent | B % 32
ks < 8335
a PID READING &
=
Al A
0 - 1.0 Ft. Concrete and base rock.
0 1.0 - 3.0 Ft. Dark clive green sandy SILT, soft, moist, no hydroecarbon odor.
5 -
sor W I D
IB-3.1 SO0FT - "m= ¥
C
— 3.0 - 14,0 Ft Brown gravelly SAND, loose, moist, ng hydrocarbon cdaor.
A
10™
| B3z | terr h 7
15 =
IB-3.3 16.0FT
14.0 - 25.0 Ft. Brown to olive green sandy SILT, firrm to dense, maist to wet,
no hydrocarben odor.
og- B34 | 1esEr -
" ENDOFBORING
25= ' WELL SPECIFICATIONS
— A-WELL SCREEN DEPTH:  9.85 CASING TYPE; SCH 40 PVC
B - WELL SCREEN LENGTH: 15.0° CASING SIZE: 2*
;| C-DEPTHTO TOP QF SAND: 8.0’ SLOT SiZE: 0.02"
D - DEFPTH BENTONITE SEAL: 6.0




BORING NUMBER :  MW-4 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 0F 2
sorncLocaron: seastorsewa. GRIBI Associates — OR“™NG CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

75' NORTH OF SIDEWALK DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BCOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6 INGHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
PROJECT NAME: LSI-NORTH

START DATE: 12/17/99 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 35 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER. 124-02-03 COMPLETION DATE: 12/17/89 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 23.0 FEET
3 g ES
25 ISAMPLE Jsavpie | & | water Level [ V5SS LOG OF MATERIAL g
=2 | NO. |peem | £ & o2
T = @~
a PID READING o
=
FY I Y )
0 - 1.0 Ft. Concrete and base rock.
) 1.0 - 4.0 Ft Olive green to brown SILT, soft, maist, no hydrocarbon odar.
5 =
D
1B-4.1
..... c
A
10—
- 4.0 - 18.0 Ft. Dark brown to reddish brown sandy SILT, slightly gravelly, firm to dense,
1842 dry to moist, no hydrocarbon ador.
15
1B-4.3
20—
19.00 - 240 Ft. Brown gravelly SAND, wet, loose, no hydrocarbon odors or staining.
1B-4.4
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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BORING NUMBER :  MW-4 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 20F 2
BORING LOCATION: 5 EAST OF LAB WALL G Rl BI ASSO Ci ates DRILLING CONTRAGTOR: GREGG DRILLING

75' NORTH OF SIDEWALK DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 6 INCHES

COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
PROJECT NAME: LSI-NORTH

START DATE: 12117/99 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 35 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 124-02-03 COMPLETION DATE; 12/17/99 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 23.0 FEET

=
s g
: : £
g |SAVPLE foanpre | & | waTeR LeveL Uscs : LOG OF MATERIAL T
Eg | NO joee | 2 & §=
B PID READING E:i

g

FYE' WY
Bas | 2e0rr M 45
18,0 - 24,0 Ft. Brown gravelly SAND, wet, lcose, no hydrocarbon edars or staining.
T 2w
25=
240 - 238.0 Ft. Brown silty CLAY, scft, moist, no hydrecarben odors or staining. D
B45 | 20T 1
C
A
30=- 26.0 - 33.0 Ft. Brown to reddish brown gravelly silty SAND, wet, soft, loose,
no hydrocarbon odors or staining.
1 ie4s [ atorr R 0

33.0 - 35.0 Ft. Dark gray green clayey SILT, dense, hard, moist,
no hydrocarbon odors or staining.

5o 1B-47 | 345FT h

EMD OF BORING

40 =
45=— WELL SPECIFICATIONS
— A« WELL SCREEN DEPTH:  15.31 CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC
B - WELL SCREEN LENGTH: 20.0° CASING SIZE: 2*
C - DEPTH TO TOP OF SAND: 13.00 SLOT SIZE: .02

D - DEPTH BENTONITE SEAL: 11.0°




- APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEETS
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates
Well No. M L\)" J Well Loc.

Project Name Project No.

Date Time TQC Elevation GW Elevation

Depth to Water % ;3 /

Well Depth Well Diameter

Purge Water, 2" Wtr Column X 0.163 X 3 =

Purge Water, 4": Wir Column X 0853 X3 =

734

.59

Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
Weather Caonditions Laboratory
Time Volume Temp. Cond pH Visual

Purged
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates
wellNo. M, = L— Well Lo,

ProjectName /& | ~MoufLn Project No.

Date |7 [ 'L‘Z/ ~ Time TOC Elevation GW Elevation

Depth to Whter EQ cf{ T0- L3S0 C1 wen Depth Well Diameter

Purge Water, 2" Witr Column X 0.163 X 3 = g , q " {

Purge Water, 4": Wtr Column X 0653 X 3 =

=

Purge/Sample Method P O ln Q Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions ‘ Laboratory
Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH ~ Visual
Purged
M5 | U 1849 1044 503 [mug. 3un U HC O
L 16 S04 v 1
._ A 16871 1.06] e N 1
ol 0 16951045 (9.0 qefy 0

v w

Remarks g[b W‘ﬂ“_-
D0, 754y Zzo
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

GRIBI Assodiates
WellNo. A lnj~ D Well Loc.
Project Name Project No.
Date (. . ' Time TOC Elevation GW Elevation
Depth to Water (7, O { 14, ()’ Well Depth Well Diameter
Purge Water, 2": Wir Column X 0.163X 3 = Purge Water, 4™ Wtr Column X 0.653 X 3 =
Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratory
Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual
Purged ’
g O \ L 2 SN
(315 10\ U 283 MEi s v k.
- — , 1
= eSS [[MS .7y | L
| Wl LY ke | L
330 [ (0 684148 16.59 !
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates

Well No. MW—- “. Well Loc,
Project Name LS | ~ Nyst {0 | Project No,
Date fL{1 7 -~ Time TOC Elevation GW Elevation
Depth to Water fgjg 4 T~ 35.5| we Deptn Well Diameter
Purge Water, 2" Wir Calumn X 0.163 X 3 = [ 7) Purge Water, 4™ Wtr Column X0.653 X3 =
Purge/Sample Method [y, v, P Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions . Laboratory
B\%p Time \;ilr::: Temp, Condf pH Visual
197 11105 | O 109, [2AL 2. M8 [maa B bR 0 o 40
110 N X I
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APPENDIX D

SURVEYOR’S REPORT




AHBMAD MOGHADDAS

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

1631 BERKELEY WAY
BERKELEY, CA 94763

/Z-30-99

84 3-6580

]266 G6TH ST., EMERYV/ILLE

MON ITARING WELLS Al SiDE ¢F g6ty ST,
onf A/@C//LD SUGARS IINC. PEOPEETT.

. VA A A A A A A T A 1/
N ‘:, A
Ar
/ &
./ J'l,\ 0\/' A
W 4
Y/ %l A
2 ly g ;
J
W AS 8 /1
Sy / /
¢ #1266 /]
/ /
4 /
% 4l’k Ou,“/ /
N N P"g y
V) / a4l A
L/ A
A
N / g
~J L/ A
~ L A
Q v A
y,
% A Vs .
VA l/////////////u"
] \ SI1peWwWALK
CaMC.CUlﬁ"”

§6TH STREET

BENCHMAR

BEnNcHMaRK |5 TP ofs

CURR AT CATCHBASIN ACE?SS
rHE STREET AT &L 28°%2 )

THE CITY & 2mMELYy viLLE DATUYM,




b S

APPENDIX E

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




T Acculabs Inc.

¥ Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis, CA 95616 a 5§30-757-0920 = Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20874
January 03, 2000

Jim Gribi

Gribi Assaciates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 84510

Subject : 22 Soil Sample

Project Name : LSi-North
Project Number:  124-02-03

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

an the foﬂdwing pages. Sampie(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA pratacols for
sample sterage and preservation were fallowed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of California (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ(0583) and the State of Nevada.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

Tt ng\

Tom Kwoka

Davis/Sacramento " Durango » Golden " Sparks/Reno




IFF Repart Number : 15670
Date : 01/03/2000

ANALYTICAL v.c

Sample : MW-1.2 (11.0)

’roject Name :  LSI-North

Project Number : 124-02-03 Date Analyzed :  12/29/1999

Aatrix : Soil Sample Date :12/16/1999 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
“hloromethane <{0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg
‘inyl Chloride ’ <(,0050 Q.0030 mg/Kg
Bromomethane <G.0050 00050 maiKg
(hloroethane <(.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
richioroflucromethane < 0.0050 0.005%0 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichlorgethene < 00050 0.005%0 mgiKg
Methylene Chloride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
-ans-1,2-Dichloroethene < (.0050 0.005%0 mgikg
.. 1-Dichlorcethane < 0.0050 0.005¢ mgiKg
¢is-1,2-Dichioroethene <0.0050 0.005C mgikg
‘hloroform <{0.0050 0.005¢ mgiKg
.1,1-Tricklcroethane . <{.0050 0.005¢ mgiKg
1,2-Dichforoethane <0.0050 0Q.005¢ mgiKg
‘arbon Tetrachloride <{.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
richloroethene < 0.0050 0.0053¢ mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorcpropane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
“romadichloromethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mog/Kg
s-1,3-Dichioropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichioroprogene < (0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg
efrachlcroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
Dibromochloromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
Chtorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 myKg
romofarm <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
1,1,2.2-Tetrachiorogthane <0.0050 0.0050 wmoKg
1.3-Dichiorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg
. 2-0ichlarobenzene <Q.0050 0.0050 ma/Ky
ibromofluoromethane (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery
2-Dichloroethans-dd (Surr) 102 % Recovery

e )
tr = Trace detected below reparting limit u ,

' MRL = Methed reporting limit Y’
Approved By:’ \soel Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF Report Number : 15870
Date: 01/03/2000

ANALYTICAL tic

Sample : MW-2.2 {11.0)

Project Name :  LSI-North

Project Number: 124-02-03 Date Analyzed :  12/29/1999
Matrix : Sail ~ Sample Date :12/16/1999 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Chicromethane <{,005¢ 0.005¢ mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride : <Q.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Bromormethane <00050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroethane <0.0050 Q.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroflugromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene <{.0050 0.0050 rmg/Kg
Methylene Chioride <0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.013 0.0050 mg/Kyg
Chicroferm <0.005¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Oichicroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride <Q.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1.2-Dichioropropane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane <0.0030 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachlorgethene 0.18 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromachleromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chiorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromofarm <0.005¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <0.0050 0Q.0030 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloretenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromefluoromethane (Surr) 102 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 101 % Recovery

L]
1) MRL = Method reporting fimit \~”?-LU- {CM

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit A
Approved By: Jdel Kiff I (

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




IFF

ANALYTICAL vi.c
Sample : MW-3.1 {6.0)

Project Name :  LSI-North
Project Number ; 124-02-03

Report Number : 15670
Date: 01/03/2000

Date Analyzed :  12/30/1999

Matrix : Sail Sample Date ;12/16/1999
Measured 1

Parameter Value L Units
Chloromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chioride 0.091 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromomethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroethane <0.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg
Trichioroflusromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mgiKyg
1,1-Dichloroethens <0.0050 0.005C mg/Kg
Methylene Chloride <0.0080 0.005C mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.011 0.0050 mg/Kg
1.1-Dichloreethane <0.003¢ 0.0030 myg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 0.0650 ma/Kg
Chigroform <0.0050 0.0050 malKg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <{0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg
1.2-Dichlereethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichlaroethene 0.563 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlcropropane <0.0050 0.005C mg/Kg
Bromedichloromethane <0.0050¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichlarcpropene <0,0050 00050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichigropropene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1,1.2-Trichioroethane <0.0030 00050 mgiKg
Tetrachioroethene 1.3 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochloromethane <(.0060 0.0050 mgiKg
Chlorebenzene <Q.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bramoform <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroathane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.00580 G.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.005¢ 0Q.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromoflucromethane (Sur) 100 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surm) 105 % Recaovery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

tr = Trace detected below reparting limit

Analysis Method: EPA 82608

\ﬂn A LLVf/{’

Approved By:lf 'oel Kiff
¥

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic
Sample : MW-3.2 (11.0)

Project Name :  LSI-North
Project Number : 124-02-03

Report Number ; 15670
Date: 01/03/2000

Date Analyzed :  12/30/1999

Matrix : Soil Sample Date :12/16/1999 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Chloromethane <0.0050 0.0050¢ mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride <0.0050 0.00580 mg/Kg
Bromomethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/iKg
Chlorcethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichlorofluoromethane <.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichlorcethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chioride <G.0080 00050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichlorcethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Richlorosthene 0.186 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroform <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichloroethene 0.025 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <Q.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Bromodichloromethane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichicropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethene Q.72 0.0050 mg/Kyg
Dibromochloromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Bromoform <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <{.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlcrobenzene <§.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <Q.005¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromofiugromethane (Surr) 104 % Recovery

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

104

{r = Trace detected below reporting limit

% Recovery

Eq_,w (Lvn

Approved By: Joel Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4 0




IFF Report Number : 15670
Date :  01/03/2000
ANALYTICAL iic
Sample : MW-4.3 (16.0)
Project Name :  LSI-North

Project Number: 124-02-03 Cate Analyzed : 12/30/1999
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :12/16/1959 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1

Parameter Value MREL  Units
Chioromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chioride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromomethane <{.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroethane <0.0050 0Q.0050 mg/Kg
Trichlorgftugromethane <0.0050 0.00%0 mag/Kg
1,1-Dichlorcethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chloride <0.,0050 0Q.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene <Q.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chigroform <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichicroethane <0.0050 0.0050 myKg
Carbon Tetrachioride <0.005¢ 0.0080 mg/Kg
Trichloroetheneg <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichioropropane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromedichloromathane < (0.0080 0.0050 mag/Kg
¢is-1,3-Dichlcropropene <0.00%0 0.0050 magiKg
trans-1,3-Oichloropropene < .0050 0.0050 mgiKg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <{1.0050 2.0050 mgKg
Tetrachioroethene <{0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
Dibremochlaromethane ‘ <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichtorobenzens <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg
Dibromofluoromethane {Surr) 103 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 % Recovery

-~

1) MRL = Methad reporting limit \\1 UL LL\M

tr = Trace detected below reparting limit AW
Approved By: Jogi Kiff ‘ l

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




IFF Report Number ;. 15670
Date: 01/03/2000
ANALYTICAL tic
Sample : MW-4.5 (26.0)
Project Name :  LSi-North

Project Number ; 124-02-03 Date Analyzed : 12/30/1999
Matrix : Sail Sample Date :12/16/1999. Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1

Parameter Vaiue MRL  Units
Chioromethane <0.0050 Q.0050 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride <0.0050 0.005¢ ma/Kg
Bromomethane <0.0050 00050 moikg
Chioroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
1,1-Oichloroethene <$.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Methylene Chioride <0.005¢ 0.0050 mag/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Richlcresthane <Q.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chioroform <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorogthane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.005Q Q.005¢ mgiKg
Trichioroethene <0.0050 Q0050 mgiKg
1.2-Dichloropropane =0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Bromodichicromethane <0.0050 0.0050 maKg
cis-1,3-Dichioropropenea <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0Q.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <0.0050 Q.005C mg/Kg
Tetrachloroetheng <0.005Q Q0050 mgiKg
Dibromochlcromethana <0.0050 0Q.0050 mgKg
Chlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform <{Q.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
T 1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,4-Dichlurobenzene <0.0050 0.005¢ mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
Dibromofluoromethane {Surr) 101 % Recaovery
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 103 % Recavery

1) MRL = Method regorting limit \'_,E,Lu [L/{/‘

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




BT

Acculabs - Davis/Sacramento
Subcontracted Tests Form

Project Name :

LSI-North

Project Number : 124-02-03

Laboratory Name

Mail Results and Invoices Ta 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis, CA 95616

1S67¢

£

Fax Results To 530-753-6091
Call 530-757-0920 with questioné

-0 |

-0l

:T: ::flanage:a:‘z)y Turpen Mx. Date Samplod Tests Use this number as a Purchase Order No.: 20874
20874-02 MW-1.2 (11.0) SO | 1216/99 | #B, %ol Lif by %260 HVOCS
Location: No. of Containers: \
\ 20874-04 MW-1.4 (21.0) S0 12/16/99 a4
Location: No. of Containers; _____ |
~| 20874-07 MW-2.1 (6.0) SO 12/16/99 [
Location: No. of Containers: l
™[ 20874-08 MwW-2.2 (11.0) S0 12/16/99 4
Location: No. of Containers: (
N | 20874-12 MW-3.1 (6.0) SO | 1211699 | 4 J
Location: No. of Containers: {
] 20874-13 MW-3.2 {11.0) SO | 1216/99 e
Location: No. of Containers: l
N | 20874-18 MW-4.3 (16.0) SO | 12116/99 | W
Location: No. of Containers: f
Remarks:
gceived by: Date Time Due Date/Time : 11 /tq A . 520
() -&f’f Zﬁuh/\ {l/t‘[% )b (0 . v
L Subcontract Lab Reference # :

in space above.

Fax this form to 530-753-6091 when reference
number has been assigned to samples and written

Please fax results prior {o mailing.

-0



Acculabs - Davis/Sacramento

Subcontracted Tests Form

Project Name : LSI-North
Project Number ;: 124-02-03

Project Manager: Troy Turpen

1SL70
Laboratory Name LFf

Mail Results and Invoices To 1046 Qlive Drive, Suite 2, Davis, CA 95616
Fax Results To 530-753-6091
Call 530-757-0920 with questioné

Use this number as a Purchase Order No.: 20874
Number Name Mx. Date Sampled Tests
\ | 20874-20 MW-4.5 (26.0) SO | 1216/99 | W w0 Lit by €260 HVecs - 08
Location: No. of Containers: |
Remarks:

eceived by:

Date Time

Due Date/Time : I /I g/cfﬂ | 566

“9 1000 Subcontract Lab Reference # :

ﬂ il /wa%
/

Fax this form to 530-753-6091 when reference
number has been assigned fo samples and written

in space above.
Please fax results prior to mailing.




F8733 Rev,. B

ACCUlabS |nC. Lab Number ZC)Q
[ 11725 W, 17th. St. Tempe AZ 85281 480-967-1310 Fax 867-1019 ? llL
[ 14455 S, Park Ave. Tucson AZ 85714 520-807-3801 Fax 807-3803 Report
[ 12029 N. 4th St. Flagstaff AZ 86004 520-774-7643 Fax 774-7648 Due Date:
[ ]1046 Olive Drive Davis CA 95616 530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091
[ 175 Suttle St. Durango CO 81301 970-247-4220 Fax 247-4227
[ 14663 Table Mountain Dr. Goiden CO BJ403 303-277-9514 Fax 277-8512
[ 1992 Spice [slands Dr. Sparks NV 89431 775-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
Client G\‘l b \
Address
City, State & Zip System Name
Contact PWS No. Report to State/EPA Y N
Phone Collector's Name GU‘ f h 1 POE Na. DWR No.
Fax Project Name L5 - Nerth Collection Point
P.O. Number ° |Project Number 2‘-—{' -0 2C3 Location {City)
- BAMPLE TYRPE CODES oo iodiss s Coaf { Analyses
DW = drinking water TB = travel blank Compliance s'j_f ; c. Requested
WW = waste water SD = solid Monitoring [ "_1"5: e
MW = monitoring well SC = soif y N [: ':
HW = hazardous waste  SL = sludge e
_ " TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED. e | i
Céandagd Lab Manager | 'E‘ R
= A i HERLE S
RUSH R
Special i p B S
_.CLIENT'S SAMPLE ID/LOCATION. | “Date:|" Time. | % | Spl. No.
Mad-fd fg.0) 12)ie S]] X 4
Mid =127 1] 0 | ! s
M =13 ([¢-0) \ \ X s
Do G
Mid-t4 (21.0) \ \ X !
M- 19D (21,03 1 \ X o5
Mol [320:2) ) | \ ¥ 05
MW -2 (50N [ % 03
rd
Mg =22 (1.0 ( [ X %
M -23 (1607 / X 0
Mw-2-% (2]07 [ 1/ X 0
_ re
MI-2.15 (260 7 L 1 - !
lnstructions/(:omments/Specia‘r/Requirements ( J
\

ReceivedCold Y N ‘
Custody Seals Y N
Seals Intact Y N

5 i M & &.,m i £y recew"Ed‘by'ul. b M

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Client agrees to limit the liability of Acculabs Inc. for the Client's damages to the totai compensation received
unless other arrangements are made in writing, This limitation shall apply regardiess of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted.

A301IE _ ..




F8733 Rev B

ACCUIabS lnC. Lab Number 20%?,-’.
[ 11725W. 17th. SL. Tempe AZ 85281 480-967-1310 Fax 867-1019
[ ]144553. Park Ave. Tucson AZ 85714 520-807-3801 Fax 807-3803 Report
[ 12029 N. 4th St. Flagstaff AZ 86004 520-774-7643 Fax 774-7648 Due Date:
[ 11048 Olive Drive Davis CA 95618 530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091
[ 175 Suttle St. Durango CO 81304 970-247-4220 Fax 247-4227
[ ]4663 Tabie Mountain Dr. Golden CO 80403 303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
{ 1992 Spice Islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431 775-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
Client u&l (3] FaxResults. ¥ N
Far i e I A B e
Address e
City, State & Zip System Name
Contact PWS No. Report to State/EPA Y N
Phone Collectar's Name G’lf i b f FOE No. DWR Na.
Fax ProjectName (5 [ - Ao f +h Collection Point
P.Q. Number Project Number ! 2-‘4' -0 Z '93 LJQtion {City)
R ~“SAMPLE TYPE CODES:. e | s Analyses ~/
DW = drinking water TB = travel blark Compliance S Requested
WW = waste water SD = selid Menitoring A )
MW = monitering well 8C = soil Y N r:
HW = hazardous waste S = sludge i
" TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED
( Standard / Lab Manager
'Fm.sﬁ/ Approval
Special Y §
_CLIENT'S SAMPLE IDILOCATION! - Date | Time Y Spl. No.
M3 (¢0) (217 Y P
< e . .
ML =32 /1), A | | 1X 3
Mind 3% (1610 ) / [ X 14
ar T .
MIN -3 2i.2) l f X 5
L
M=t | T ) \ \ X i
A ™~ |
Mid-42 (1(-0) | X L
R P e
M -dr% /160 Y g
M “Yr2(0) ] % 4
M-t ;240 \ T 2
M) b3 0) | L1 Y% 2
. R
— 1 L3
Mw-tGg 240) ) [ 1¢ X
= — T Y )
Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements: i
1 iSamples Recelved Byiait:
Received Cold Y N -Jm’7 <, jﬂw\
, - ¥
Custody Seals Y N
Seais Intact Y N
No. of Containers
oo e e b e
¢:received by the datesha

the liability of Acculabs inc. for the Client's damages to the total compensation recasived
uniess other arrangements are made in writing. This fimitation shall apply regardless of the cause of action or fegal theory pled or asserted.

AIHE - .




Acculabs Inc.

Davis 1046 Olive Drive, Davis, CA 95616 » 530-757-0920 w Fax 753-6091

Sample Log 20892
January 19, 2000

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject : 4 Water samples

Project Name : LSI-North
Project Number:  149-02-03

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were recsived under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of California (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of Nevada.
If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

Ty ] Jepm T

Tom Kwoka

Davis/Sacramento n Durango u Galden = Sparks/Reno




IFF

ANALYTICAL vi.c

Sample : MW-1

Project Name :  LSI-North
Praoject Number : 149-02-03

Date Analyzed : 12/30/1999

Matrix : Water Sample Date :12/22/1999 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1
Parameter Value RL Units
Chloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l,
Vinyl Chloride <0.50 0.50 ug/t.
Bromomethane <0.50 0.5¢ ugil
Chioroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.50 0.50 Lg/l
1,1-Dichioroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chioride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichicroethens < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethanea < (.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 4.0 0.50 ug/L
Chloroform 8.0 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichlcroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfl
1,2-Dichloroethane 230 5.0 ugfl.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/iL
Trichloroethena 3.2 0.50 ug/t.
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.1 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichicromethane < (.50 Q.50 ug/L
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene < (.50 0.50 ug/l
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene <0.50 0.5¢ ug/l
1,1,2-Trichloroathane <{.,50 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene 720 5.0 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chiorcbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromoform < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tefrachtoroethane < (.50 0.50 ugiL
1,3-Dichigrobenzene <0.,50 0.50 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/l.
1,2-Cichicrobenzene <0.50 0.50 ugll
Dibromoflucromethane {Surr) $98.8 % Recovery

1,2-Oichicroethane-d4 (Surr)

98.4

% Recovery

Report Number : 15707

Date :

12/31/1999

1} MRL = Method reporting limit

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit




IFF Report Number ;. 15707
Date : 12/31/1999

ANALYTICAL 1.c
Sample : MW-2
Project Name :  LSI-North
Project Number : 149-02-03 Date Analyzed : 12/30/1999
Matrix : Water Sample Date :12/22/1999 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Vinyi Chioride 9.4 050 ugit
Bromomethane <0.5Q Q.50 ug/L
Chioroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.8 0.50 g/l
Methylene Chloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichiocroethene 0.78 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane <Q.50 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene 64 0.50 ug/l
Chtoroform <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichlcroethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1.2-Dichioroethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
Carban Tetrachioride <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichloroethene 29 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < .50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichioroethane < (.50 0.50 ug/l
Tetrachloroethene 530 5.0 ug/l
Dibromechloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ua/lL
Chlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L.
Bromoform : < 0.50 0.30 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzens <0.50 0.50 ug/L,
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 99.5 % Regovery
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 (Surr) 96.2 % Recovery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit Q\ﬂ y /[/L U/Vf/}
f

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit : [
Approved By: Joel Kiff i

!

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

00




'FF Report Number : 15707
Date: 12/31/1999

ANALYTICAL Li.c
Sample : MW-3
Project Name :  LSI-North
Project Number : 149-02-03 Date Analyzed : 12/30/1899
Matrix : Water " Sample Date :12/22/1999 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Chloromethare < 0.50 Q.50 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride 14 0.50 ug/l
Bromomethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
Trichloroflucromethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfL
1,1-Dichloroethene 7.5 0.50 ug/l
Methyiene Chloride <0.50 0.50 ugit
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30 (.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichtorcethane <0.50 0.50 ug/t.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1200 50 ug/l
Chicroform < 0.50 0.50 ug/t
1,1.1-Trichloroettane ) <0.50 0.50 ug/t
1,2-Dichloroethane < (.50 0.50 ug/it
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.50 0.50 ug/t
Trichloroethene 300 50 ug/t
1.2-Dichloropropane < .50 0.50 ug/i
Bromodichioromethane < (.50 0.50 ugit
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/l
trans-1,3-Dicklorcpropene < {3.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.96 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene 16000 200 ug/l
Dibromochloromethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
Chlorobenzene <{.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromoform < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) m % Recovery
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery

1} MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

Approved By: |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 B




IFF Report Number : 15707
Date: 12/31/1999
ANALYTICAL vL.c

Sample . MW-4
Project Name :  LSI-North
Project Number : 149-02-03 Date Analyzed : 12/30/1999
Matrix : Water Sample Date :12/22/1999 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1
Parameter ' Value MRL  Units
Chlcromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l.
Vinyl Chloride 13 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane < Q.50 .50 ugil
Chloroethane < (.50 0.50 ug/l
Trichlorofluoremethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichtoroethene 1.4 Q.50 ug/L
Methylene Chloride < Q.50 Q.50 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.4 Q.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 0.50 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 110 0.50 ug/L
Chlorofarm <0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l.
1,2-Dichloroethane 27 0.50 ug/t.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlaroethene 59 0.50 ug/l
1,2-Dichioropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1,2-Trichlcroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene 300 2.0 ug/L
Dibrormochioremethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chlorebenzens < 0.50 0.50 ugfl.
Bromoform < (.50 Q.50 ug/L
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 €.50 ug/ib
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t,
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 Q.50 ug/l
1,2-Bichlorohenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.7 % Recavery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reparting limit

Approved By:

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48D0 .




Acculabs Inc.

Sparks/Reno

982 Spice Islands Drive, Sparks NV 89431 ® 775-355-0202 » Fax 355-0817

Laboratory Report
Acculabs Ine. ELAP Lab ID: 2326
1045 Qlive Dr. #2 Received: 12123199
Davis, CA 95616 Lab Sample ID: 5-912-102
Aftn: Troy Tqrpan Reported: 12/29/99
Phaone: 530 757-0920 Fax: 753-6091
Project Name/ Number: LSI-North / 149-02-03
Date Collected: 12122199
Sampled By: Client
Parameter Method Results Units Analyzed
20892-01 MW.1
Alkalinity 23208 240 mgiL. as CaC03 12/28/99
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 405.1 <2.0 mg/lL 12/23/99
20892-02 MW-2
Alkalinity 23208 210 mg/L as CaC03 12/28/99
Biechemical Oxygen Demand 405.1 <4.0 mail 12123198
20892-03 MW-3
Alkalinity 23208 270 mgi/L as CaC03 12/28/99
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 405.1 <40 mg/l 12123139
20892-04 MW-4
Alkalinity 23208 470 mg/L as CaC03 12/28/99
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 405.1 <4.0 maflL 12/23/99

Michelle Kramer, Lab Manager

Page 1 of 1




o By

Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-413-01

Acculabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/99
1046 Qlive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/18/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: WC0118001A

Attention:  Troy Turpen

PROJECT NAME; . LSI-North/149-02-03

PROJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE LD,: MW-1 Sample Matrix: Water
Wet Chemistry
RESULTS
REPORT DATE
PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT DIL UNITS ANALYZED ANALYST
coD 410.4 50 50 1 mg/ll  01/19/00 JP

Robert V[ Woads, Laboratery Director ﬂ
Page 1 of 1

1725 W. 17th St. » Ternpe, AZ 85281 - 480 967-1310 = Fax 480 967-1018 » www. palabs.com

coop

IVd 82:8T o0o0/6T7T0 —




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

% A l»
h l ‘\'. - .

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-02

Acculabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/9%9
1048 Qlive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported:; 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: WCUO119001A

Attention: Troy Turpen

PROJECT NAME:  .LS-North/149-02-03

PROJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE LD MW-2 Sample Matrix: Water
Wet Chemistry
RESULTS
REPORT DATE
PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT  DIL UNITS ANALYZED ANALYST
cOopD - ' 410.4 50 71 1 mg/L 0119100 JP

ert V/ Woodt, Laboratory Director /
Paga [ ol

1725 W. 17th St. - Tempe, AZ 85281 + 480 967-1310 » Fax 480 967-1012 - www.palabs.com’

YOO} . IVd §2:47 00/861/T0




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418
January 19, 2000

Acculabs Inc.

1046 OQlive Drive, Suite 2
Davis, CA 95616
Attention: Troy Turpen

Project Name: LSI-North/149-02-03
Project Number: 20892
Date Received: 12/23/99

This is to transmit the attached analytical report. The analytical data and information contained therein
was generated using specified or selected methods contained in references, such as Standard Methods for
the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 19th Edition, 40 CFR Part 136 and Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW-846, 3rd Edition.

Samples were teceived by Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc. in good condition.

If you should have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to cail.

Sincerely,
m. Woods /L

Laboratary Director
ADHS License Number AZ0610

Enclosure

1725 W. 17th St. » Tempe, AZ 85281 » 480 967-1310 » Fax 480 267-1019 - www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

LAB CERTIFICATIONS

Precision Analytical Precision Analytical Precision Analytical
Laboratories, Inc. Laboratories, Inc. Laboratories, Inc.
1725 West 17th Street 4455 South Park Avenue, 2020 W. Lone Cactus Dr.
Tempe, AZ 85281 Suite 110 Phoenix, AZ 85027
Arizona: AZ0B10 Tucson, AZ 85714 Arizona; AZD&11
California: 2302 Arizana: AZ0B09

Nevada: AZ(00946 )

DATA QUALIFIERS

B Analyte was found in the associated method blank.

E Exceeded calibration range at the dilution reported.

G Surrogate recovery demonstrated matrix effect. Matrix interference was confirmed by reanalysis.

Surrogate recovery was outside acceptance criteria in the undiluted sample. Surrogate recovery

H was acceptable in the diluted analysis.

M Reported value for this analyte demonstrated matrix effect.

N There was insufficient sample available to perform a spike and/or duplicate on this anaiytical batch.
NC  Not calculated due to matrix interference.
SA  Reported value was calculated using the method of standard additions.

T Analyte was detected in the Trip Blank.

1725 W. 17th St. « Tempe, AZ 85281 + 480 967-1310 + Fax 480 967-1019 « www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-01

Acculabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/99
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: WC0119001A
Attention:  Troy Turpen
PROJECT NAME: LSI-North/149-02-03
PRQJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE LD.: MW-1 Sample Matrix: Water

Wet Chemistry
RESULTS

REPORT DATE

PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT DIL UNITS ANALYZED ANALYST
coD 410.4 50 50 1 mga/L 01/19/00 JP

Roberr V{Woods, Laboraiory Director f

- Pagelofl

1725 W. 17th St. - Tempe, AZ 85281 - 480 967-1310 » Fax 480 967-1019 - www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-02

Acculabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/99
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: WCO0119001A
Atftention:  Troy Turpen
PRQJECT NAME: LSI-North/149-02-03
PROJECT NUMBER: 208%2 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE L.D.: MW-2 Sample Matrix: Water

Wet Chemistry
RESULTS

REPORT DATE

PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT DIL UNITS ANALYZED ANALYST
CabD 410.4 &0 71 1 mg/L 01/19/00 JP

_ Pagelofl

1725 W, 17th St. » Tempe, AZ 85281 - 480 967-1310 » Fax 480 9687-1019 « www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-03

Acculabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/99
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: WCO0119002A

Attention:  Troy Turpen

PROJECT NAME: LSI-North/148-02-03

PROJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLELD.: MW—S Sample Matrix: Water
Wet Chemistry
RESULTS
REPORT DATE
PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT DIL UNITS ANALYZED ANALYST
caobD 410.4 10 <10 1 mg/L 01/19/00 JP

Robert V. [Woods, Laboratory Director /L
- Page lofI

1725 W. 17th St. - Tempe, AZ 85281 + 480 967-1310 » Fax 480 967-1019 « www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-04

Acculabs Inc. _ Date Received: 12/23/29
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: WC0119001A
Aftention: Troy Turpen
PROJECT NAME: LSI-North/148-02-03
PROJECT NUMBER:; 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE |.D.; MW-4 Sample Matrix: Water

Wet Chemistry
RESULTS

REPORT DATE

PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT DIL UNITS ANALYZED ANALYST
COD 4104 50 50 1 mg/L 01/18/00 JP

" Pagelofl

1725 W. 17th St. » Tempe, AZ 85281 - 480 967-1310 - Fax 480 967-1019 » www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-01

Acculabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/99
10486 Olive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: W122798-1
Attention:  Troy Turpen
PROJECT NAME: LSI-Nerth/149-02-03
PROJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE I.D.: MW-1 Sample Matrix: Water
‘ Units: mg/L

Metals
RESULTS

REPORT DATE
PARAMETER METHQD LIMIT RESULT DILUTION ANALYZED ANALYST
Iron, Dissolved 200.7 0.050 <0.050 1 12/28/99 MK

V{ Woods, Laboratory Director /L
- Pagelofl

1725 W, 17th St. « Tempe, AZ 85281 » 480 867-1310 » Fax 480 967-1019 » www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-02

Acculiabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/99
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: W122799-1
Attention:  Troy Turpen
CT NAME: LSI-North/149-02-03
PROJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE 1L.D.: MW.-2 Sampie Matrix: Water
' Units: mg/L
Metals
RESULTS
REPORT DATE

PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT DILUTION ANALYZED ANALYST
Iron, Dissolved 200.7 0.050 <0.050 1 12/28/99 MK

V. {Woods, Laboratory Director

- Page I of 1

1725 W, 17th St. » Tempe, AZ 85281 « 480 967-1310 « Fax 480 967-1019 - www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-03

Acculabs Inc. ‘ Date Received: 12/23/99
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2 : Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: W122799-1

Aftention: Troy Turpen

PROJECT NAME: LSI-North/149-02-03

PROJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE I.D.; MW-3 Sample Matrix: Water

Units: mg/L

Metals
RESULTS
REPORT DATE

PARAMETER METHOCD LIMIT RESULT DILUTION ANALYZED ANALYST
Iron, Dissolved 200.7 0.050 <0.050 1 12/28/99 MK

V.fWoods, Laboratory Director

. Page Iof!

1725 W. 17th St. - Tempe, AZ 85281 » 480 967-1310 - Fax 480 967-1019 - www.palabs.com




b | Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Precision Analytical ID No.: 1-912-418-04

Acculabs Inc. Date Received: 12/23/99
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2 Date Reported: 01/19/00
Davis, CA 95616 QC Batches: W122799-1
Attention:  Troy Turpen :
PROJECT NAME: LSI-North/149-02-03
PROJECT NUMBER: 20892 Sample Date: 12/22/99
SAMPLE 1L.D.: MW-4 Sample Matrix: Water

' Units: mg/L.

Metals
RESULTS
REPORT DATE
PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT RESULT DILUTION ANALYZED ANALYST
Iron, Dissolved 200.7 0.050 <0.050 1 12/28/99 MK
V. Woods, Laboratory Director /
- Pagelofl

1725 W. 17th St. « Tempe, AZ 85281 - 480 967-1310 « Fax 480 967-1019 - www.palabs.com




Precision Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

QC Batch: W122799-1 Date Digested: 12127199
Spiked Spl # : 1-912-418-1 METALS QUALITY CONTROL REP ORT Units: mg/L
MATRIX SPIKES LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD | SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE % MSD " SPIKE LCS % DATE
PARAMETER METHOD BLANK RESULT | ADDED | RESULT REC RESULT REG RPD ADDED RESULT REC ANALYZED
lron 200.7 <0.050 | <0.050 1.0 0,959 100 0.980 98 2 1.0 0.965 97 12/28/99

Lee Hecht, Metals Manager

1725 West 17th Sireet Tempe, AZ 85281 « 2020 W. L.one Cactrirlis Dr. » Phoenix, AZ 85027 « 4455 S Park Ave., Ste. 110 » Tucson, AZ 85714 » www palahs.com




Precision Anaiyticai Lanoratones,inc.

WET CHEM ANALYSES

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
MATRIX: WATER/AQUEOUS QC BATCH: WC0119002A
Method Method Sample Spike Spike % Sample No., Lab Contro! Sample
No. Blank Units Result Dup. RPD Added Result Rec Dup'd/Spk'd Added Result % Rec
[CoD 410.4 <10 mg/L <10 <10 NA 50 482 96 1-912-418-3 100 101 101

Lee Hecht, Inorganics Manager



Precision Anaytivar Lavuraturies, uic.

WET CHEM ANALYSES
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
MATRIX: WATER/AQUEOUS QC BATCH:; WC0119001A
Method |Method Sample Spike Spike % Sample No. Lab Control Sample
No. Blank | Units Result Dup. RPD | Added | Resuit Rec Dup'd/Spk'd Added Result | % Rec
lcop 410.4 <50 | mg/L 541 546 1 100 573 NC 2-001-082-1 500 500 | 100

i Lee Hecht, Inorganics Manager




Acculabs DawslSacramento
Subcontracted Tests Form

Project Name :
Project Number : 149-02-03

LSi-North

Al I8

Laboratory Name PAL- Tewpe

Mail Results and Invoices To 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 2, Davis, CA 95616
Fax Results To 530-753-8001

Call 530-757-0920 with questions’

Project Manager: Troy Turpen
j g y Tups tse this number as a Purchase Order No.: 20892
Number Nare Mx. Date Sampled Tests
20892-01 MW-1 WA | 122299 | eSO, COD, D :sco lved Fe g m
Location; No. of Containers: Z
20892-02 MW.2 WA | 12/22/99 SN C 0D, B <50 |ve.d Fe' m
Location: - No. of Containers: Z
20892-03 MW-3 WA | 12/22/99 | sl COD, D\ .olve.d e e e i
Location; NfJ. of Conlainers': 2
20892-04 Mw-4 WA | 12/22/99 | QiEesbNERSRNRNS COD, §:.¢,lved Fe ’ m
Lacation: Nd. of Containers:' 2
Remarks:
Relinquished py; ecojved by: Date Time . /
' - E Due Date/Timg : _12-30-14 y ( o0
‘\j’bﬂ 4. ;74"’!{"_“‘-’ yvipn Fed Ex (2-32-94 | (820 Subcontract Lab Reference # :

_ Fax this form to 530-753-6091 when reference
,{%M/ M /‘;/Qjé; P O 747 number has been assigned to samples and written

in space above.
Please fax results prior to mailing.




I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME : MW-1
ID#: 9912419-01A
Modified Method RSK-175 GC/FID

Compound Det. Limit (uG/mL) Amount (uUG/mL)
Methane 0.010 Not Detected
Ethane 0.010 Not Detected
Ethene 0.010 Not Detected
Container Type: VOA Vial

Page 2




AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME : MW.-2
ID#: 9912419-02A
Modified Method RSK-175 GC/FID

Compound Det. Limit (uG/mL) Amount {(uG/mL)
Methane ‘ 0.010 0.014
Ethane 0.010 Not Detected
Ethene 0.010 Not Detected -

Container Type: VOA Vial

Page 3




AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME ;: MW-3
ID#: 9912419-03A
Modified Method RSK-175 GC/FID

Compound Det. Limit {uG/mL) Amount {uG/mLl)})
Methane G.010 ¢.010
Ethane 0.010 Not Detected
Ethens 0.010 Not Detected

Caontainer Type: VOA Vial

Page 4

e




AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME : MW-4
ID#: 9912419-04A
Modified Method RSK-175 GC/FID

Compound Det. Limit {uG/mL) Amount (uG/mL}
Methane 0.010 0.13
Ethane Q.010 Not Detected
Ethene 0.010

Not Detected
Container Type: VOA Vial

Page 5




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME : Lab Blank
ID#: 9912419-05A
Modified Method RSK-175 GC/FID

Compound Det. Limit (uG/mL) Amount (uG/mL)
Methane 0.010 Mot Detected
Ethane a.010 Not Detected
Ethene 0.010 Not Detected

Container Type: NA

Paga 6




Acculabs Inc.

[ 13902 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034

[ 1710 E. Evans Bivd. Tucson AZ 85713

[ 12020 W. Lone Cactus Dr, Phoenix AZ 85027
[ ]4683 Table Mourtain Dr. Golden GO 80403 .
[ 1992 Spice Islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431

{ 11048 Qlive Drive #2 Davis CA 95616

602-437-Q0979 Fax 437-0828
520-884-5811 Fax 884-5812
602-780-480C0 Fax 780-7695
303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
702-335-0202 Fax 355-0817
530-757-0920 Fax 753-8091

Lab Number

0%4L

Report

Due Date:

Cilent Gribi Associates

Address 1350 Hayes Street, Ste C-14 System Name

City, State & Zip Benicia, CA 94510 PWS No. Report to State/EFA Y N
Contact Jim Gribi POE No. DWHR No.

Phone 707/748-7743 Project Name LSI-North Collection Paint

Fax 707/748-7763 - |Project Number 149-02-03 Collector's Name

P.O. Number Fax Resulls ﬂ N 1 of 3 |Location (City)

OW = drinking water T8 = travel hlank Compliance
WW = waste water 5D = salid Monitoring
MW = monitoring well S0 = soil

ga_ndab Lab Director
e ———y
RUSH Approval

Special

AN S AN L B O0 A ; Spl. No.
MW-1 122299 14:40[ w 7ix X X [x [x X 2!
MW-2 12122/99] 11:55| w 7(X IX [X X (X |X 5L
MW-3 1222099 13:30] w 7IX O IX (X X X (X 23
MW-4 1222090 11:30( w 7IX X (X X X |X o4

Received Cold

Custody Seals Y N
Seals Intact Y N

No. of Containers

c:\excel\forms\chainds




